




\








PRINCES.


BECORDB OF 

OUR .ANCESTORS: 

CONTAINING A COMPLETE LIST OF ALLPERSONS BY THE


NAMEOF PRINCE, WHO SERVED IN


Lexington Alarm,. April, 1775, Revo

lutionary War, War of 1812,


and CivilWar, 1861-65.

ALSO GIVINGRANK OF EACH, TIME


OF ENLISTMENT, LENGTH OF SERVICE, TIME OF DIS

CHARGE, REGIMENT AND COMPANY; UNDER WHOM THEY SERVED, AGE,


RESIDENCE AT TIME OF ENLISTMENT, WITH MUCH


OTHER VALUABLEINFORMATION.


EDITED AND PUBLISHED BY


FRANK A, PRINCE, 
DANIELSON, CONN. 

FRANKLIN, MASS.:

PRESS OF THE SENTINEL PUBLISHING CO


TWO COPIES RECEIVED




Copyrighted 1897, 

FRANK A. PRINCE. 

Allrights reserved. 

I 

i 



1 RECORDS OF OUR ANCESTORS— PREFACE. 

PREFACE.


When the weary traveler after a long journey has at 
length arrived at his destination, he lays down his hurden and 
for a while reflects upon the varying scenes through which he 
has just passed. Likewise the "Princes 

" 
are mindful of the 

privileges and privations of their forefathers, who were ever 
ready with a willinghand to preserve this nation from dan
ger, that itmight enjoy prosperity and peace. 

Itis believed that this little volume"will furnish inform" 
ation concerning the war record of the Princes which can 
be obtained inno other single publication extant, and inplac

ing itbefore the public, we hope that no critic willbe so unjust 
as to compare itwith the vast and eloquent unwritten history 
of the "Princes." While the author has spared no pains or 

expense in order to obtain only that which is authentic and 
reliable, yet, perhaps, occasional errors of minor consequence 
may be found. Any one who may discover such will confer 
a favor by sending any corrections or additions to the author 
and publisher. We present this volume, however, with confi
dence, as we feel that records contained herein are thus pre

served which otherwise would be lost, . and also many
"Princes 

" 
are brought to notice who have hitherto been un

known. 
Deeds of daring, bravery and devotion by our forefathers 

now ennoble the records of nearly every state, in which every 



2 RECORDS OF OUR ANCESTORS— PREFACE. 

descendant should feel a natural pride, and it cannot but be 

prized as a record of ancestral sacrifice by the generations which 
are to follow, when grandchildren shall cluster around the 
chair of the gray-haired volunteer and listen while he tells once 
more how he carried the 

"old flag,
"

or the musket, at Gettys
burg ; and when the venerable dame shall resort to the old 
bureau, fragrant withsacred memories, and gaze again through 
the mist, as a tear drops from the moistened eye, on that cher
ished blue coat worn by one who went to battle with her 
blessing, and died joyfully that the nation might have a second 
birth. " 

That the rising generations of "Princes may emulate 
the bravery, devotion and patriotism so characteristic of the 
lives of our forefathers, is the wish of 

The Author. 

Danielson, Conn., Jan. 1, 1898. 



CONNECTICUT.


Notes on the Service of 1775. 

ARMS AND ACCOUTREMENTS.— At the special 
Aprilsession of the Legislature, when the first regiments were 
called out, itwas enacted that the enlisted men should be fur
nished with good firearms belonging to the colony, if they 
were unable to furnish themselves ; and, if they found their 
own arms, to be paid ten shillings for the use of such arms, 

and in case more arms should be required they were to be im
pressed from householders not enrolled. Ten shillings was to 
be awarded to all who offered guns, bayonets and cartouch 
boxes to the soldiers. It was also resolved at the same time 
that three thousand stand of arms be procured for the colony, of 
the followingdimensions, to wit:"the length of the barrel, three 
feet ten inches; the diameter of the bore, from inside to inside, 
three-quarters of an inch ;the length of the blade of the bayon
et, fourteen inches; the length of the socket, four inches and 
a quarter; that the barrels be of suitable thickness, with iron 
ramrods and a spring in the lowest loop to secure the ramrod, 
a good, substantial lock, and a good stock, well mounted with 
brass and marked with the name or initial letters of the maker's 
name." Colony Records, Vol. XIV,p. 420. Officers wore 
swords or

"hangers," as then commonly called. 

SOLDIERS' RATIONS.—At the May session, the ra
tions for the troops were fixed as follows : Three-fourths of a 

pound of pork or one pound of beef, one pound of bread or flour, 
and three pints of beer to each man per day ;beef to be fresh 
two days in a week ;also a half-pint of rice or a pint of Indian 



4 OUR ANCESTORS WHO SERVED INLEXINGTON ALARM, 

meal, six ounces of butter and three pints of peas or beans 
each man per week. Soldiers on fatigue duty were to be al
lowed one gill of rum each per day, and at no other time. 
Milk,candles, soap, molasses, vinegar, coffee, chocolate, sugar, 
tobacco, and vegetables in season, were to provided subject to 
the order of general and field officers. After the troops became 
Continental, the rations as authorized by Congress were not as 

liberal, either inquantity or variety, as the Colony allowance. 

PAY OF OFFICERS ANDSOLDIERS.— At the April 
session the following was established as the pay per calendar 
month for officers and enlisted men. 

Major General," £20.0s Quarter Master, <£3.0& 
Brigadier 17.0 Chaplain, 6.0 
Colonel, 15.0 Surgeon, 7.1 
Lieut. Colonel, 12.0 Surgeon's Mate, 4.0 
Major, 10.0 Sergeant, 2.8 
Captain, 6.0 Corporal, 2.4 
Lieutenant, ' 4.0 Fifer, 2.4 
Ensign, 3.0 Drummer, 2.4 
Adjutant, 5.1 Private, 2.0 

UNIFORMS AND CAMP EQUIPAGE.— The troops of 
1775 were generally without uniforms. They marched in cit
izen's clothes, with blankets and knapsacks. A few exceptions 
are however noted, such as Captain Chester's Weathersfield 
Company, which was clothed "wholly inblue, turned up with 
red," and Captain Arnold's Company of Governor's Guards, 
New Haven, in Lexington Alarm. Individual officers provid
ed themselves with uniforms, but their rank was distinguished 
by different colored ribbons which they were directed to wear.

" Camp equipage consisted of tents or marques" for offi
cers, tents for soldiers, and tin and brass kettles, iron pots, fry
ing pans, wooden bowls, and quart cups for company cooking 
and "messes." Each company was allowed one cart or wagon. 



5 REVOLUTIONARY WAR AND WAR OF 1812. 

REGIMENTAL STANDARDS.—Itwas enacted by the 
Legislature that the eight regiments of '75 should be distin
guished by flags of different colors, as follows :Ist regiment 
yellow; 2nd regiment blue ; 3rd regiment scarlet ; 4th regi
ment crimson ; sth regiment white ; 6th regiment azure ; 7th 
regiment blue (?); Bth regiment orange. 

LEXINGTON ALARM. 
From the list of Men who marched from Connecticut 

towns "for the relief of Boston inthe Lexington Alarm," April, 
1775, appear the following names. 

FEOM THE TOWN OF KILLINGLY. 

SAMUEL PRINCE, Private, number of days inservice, seven. 
ROBERT PRINCE, Private, number of days inservice, seven. 

FEOM THE TOWN OF NEW LONDON. 

WILLIAMPRINCE, Sergeant, number of days inservice,eight.— 
Note. There also appears on the public records of Connecticut the 

following:(October, 1779.) assembly do establish WILLIAMPRINCE 
tobe Lieutenant of the 13th Company or Trainband in the 3rd Regiment 
in this state 

The 3rd Regiment was composed ofcompanies from New London and 
Lyme. 

FORMATION OF 1777-1781. 
First Reg't Connecticut Line. 

Raised from and after January Ist,1877, for the new Con
tinental army, to continue during the war. Enlisted mainly in 
New London county; rendezvous at New London. Took the 
field in Spring of '77 at Peekskill, N. V., and remained there 
incamp until ordered, under Gen. McDougall, to Washington's 
army in Perm. September '77 engaged on the left flank at 



6 OUR ANCESTORS WHO SERVED INLEXINGTON ALARM, 

battle of Germantown, Oct.' 4, and suffered some loss inkilled, 
wounded, and prisoners ;wintered at Valley Forge, in Hun
tington's Brigade, '77—'78 ;present at the battle of Monmouth, 

June 28, '78 ; incamp at White Plains inHuntington's second 
Brigade until ordered into Winter quarters with Conn, division 
at Redding, '78-79 ; in '79 served on East-side of Hudson and 
inrepelling Tyron's invasion. Captain Selden's Light Com
pany, detached to Meig's Light Regiment and present at the 
storming of Stony Point, July 15, '79, wintered at Morristown 
Huts, '79-80 ; served along the Hudson through '80 and win
tered at camp "Connecticut Village," above Robinson house, 
and consolidated innew arrangement for '81-'B3. 

Among the Privates of this *regiment are the following: 

TIMOTHY PRINCE, was inEldrige's Company, date of en
listment, April 19, '77 ; term of service, one 
year. Discharged Jan 12, 1778. 

PHILIP PRINCE, was inEldridge's Company, date of enlist
ment, April lti,'77 ; term of service, one year. 
Discharged Jan 12, 1778. He again enlisted 
after his discharge, for a short term, in same Regt. 
Date of second enlistment, Sept. 1, '80, dis
charged Dec. 15, 1780. 

In Colonel Chapman's Regiment of Militia,service for 
1778, we find that in Aug.' 78, a body of militia under Brig. 
Gen. John Tyler, served under Gen. Sullivan, and engaged in 
the attempt to dislodge the British at Newport. It was 
present at the battle of Rhode Island, Aug. 29, 78. In Capt. 
Thos. Wheeler's company of this Regt. appears the name of 
TIMOTHY PRINCE. Entered service Aug. 3, discharged 

Sept. 12, 1778. 

*This Regiment was composed of the Militarycompanies from Hartford 
(West Side), Windsor, Suffield and Wintonbury. 



7 REVOLUTIONARY WAR AND WAR OF 1812. 

*ThirdReg't "Connecticut Line." Col. Samuel Wylly's of Hartford. 
Formation of 1777 and 1781. 

Raised for the New Army or "Continental Line," and re
cruited mainly in Hartford county and eastern part of the state; 

general rendezvous, Middletown. This Regiment, inpart, as
sisted inrepelling the enemy at Danbury, April2 6-27 ; went 
into camp at Peekskill in May '77 and served in Parson's First 
Brigade under Putnam along the Hudson until January '78 
when the Brigade took post at West Point and later began the 
construction of permanent works there ; Fort Wyllys at that 
point doubtless named after the Colonel of the Regiment. In 
the summer of '78 it encamped at White Plains withWashing
ton's main army; wintered '78-79 at Redding. During oper
ations of '79, served in General Heath's wing on East side of 
the Hudson. Its Light Company, under Captain Champion, 
detached to Meig's Light Regiment and engaged instorming 
of Stony Point, July 15, '79 ;wintered '79-'BO at Morristown, 
N. J., and served on outposts with the main army on Hudson 
during '80, and wintered '80—'81 at camp "Connecticut Vil
lage," above Robinson house, the site selected being just back 
of Constitution Island, opposite West Point, about one mile 
and a half from the river, and not far from the main road. It 
is described as lying between two high mountains and advanta
geously situuated. Here itwas reorganized for the next form
ation of the Line. 

Among the privates who served inthis Regiment (Champion 
Company) appears the name of 

ZUKRY PRINCE. Date of enlistment, May 22, '77 : term ' 
ofservice, ; remarks; Dead, February 79. 

tSeventh Regiment. Colonel Charles Webb, 1775. 

Raised by order of the Assembly at the July session, 1775 ; 

?Third Regiment composed ofCompanies fromNewLondon and Lyme. 
tSeventh Regiment was composed of Companies from Saybrook, Guil* 

ford,Killingworthand Haddam. 



8 OUK ANCESTORS WHO SERVED INLEXINGTON ALARM, 

recruited in Fairfield, Litchfield, and New Haven -counties. 
Its companies were stationed at various points along the Sound 
until September 14, when on requisition from Washington, the 
Regiment was ordered to the Boston Camps, where it was as
signed to General Sullivan's Brigade on Winter Hill at the 
left of the besieging line,and remained until the expiration of 
term of service inDecember, '75 ;adopted as Continental and 
reorganized under Colonel Webb for service in '76. 

In the Seventh Company of this Regiment, commanded 
by captain Isaac Bostwick of New Milford, Conn., appears the 
name of 

E. HOWEL PRINCE, (Private.) Enlisted July 12; dis
charged December 21 

Eighth Regiment. Huntingdon's. 1775. 

Raised by order of the Assembly at the July session, 1775; 

recruited mainly in New London, Hartford and Windham 
counties. This Regiment was stationed on the Sound until 
September 14, when on requisition from Washington it was 
ordered to the Boston Camps, and took post at Roxbury in 
General Spencer's Brigade. Itremained here until expiration 
of term of Service in December, '75, when it was adopted as 
Continental and reorganized under Colonel Huntington for 
service in '76. 

In the First Company commanded by Captain Jedediah 
Huntington, who was also Colonel of the above Regiment, ap
pears the name of 

ISAAC PRINCE, (Private.) Enlisted July 17 ;discharged 
December 16. 

Isaac Prince was a pensioner as appears on 

Pension Bureau in the rollof Captain Jonathan 
Brewster's Company, Huntington's Regiment, 
1776. (17th Continental Reg't.) 



9 REVOLUTIONARY WAR AND WAR OF 1812. 

Eleventh Regiment of Militia. AtNew Yorkin1776 on their March 
to West Chester. 

This Regiment was composed of the companies from Woodstock, 
Pomfret and Killingly. 

The company commanded by Lieutenant Paine Converse 
contained the following, by name of Prince from Killingly. 

SAMUEL PRINCE, 

ROBERT PRINCE, 

DAVID PRINCE, 
JOHN PRINCE. 

In company commanded by Captain Joseph Abbott, of 
Pomfret, the following: 

TIMOTHY PRINCE. 

Incompany commanded by Lieutenant Stephen Tucker 
of Woodstock, (a return of the Sixth Company of the 11th 
Reg't in the state of Conn.) 

JOSEPH PRINCE (Private.) 

Men Who Served in the War of 1812. 
Connecticut Militia. 

ABEL PRINCE, Sergeant. Place of service, New Haven; 
commander, Caleb Thompson ; term of service. 
Sept. 8, 1814 to Nov. 5, 1814. 

AMASA PRINCE, Private. Place of service, New London ; 
commander, Alpheus Corbin ; term of service, 
June 21, 1813 to June 28, 1813. 

AMOS PRINCE, Private. Place of Service not shown ; com
mander, James Wilson; term of service, Sept. 
13, 1813 toNov.1,1813. 



10 OUR ANCESTORS WHO SERVED INLEXINGTON ALARM, 

DANIELPRINCE, Private. Place of Service, New London ; 
commander, Parley Whitmore ;term of service, 

June 21, 1813 to June 24, 1813.. 
/ 

DANIEL PRINCE, Re-enlisted Private. Place of service, 
New London ;commander, Samuel Dresser ;term 
of service, June 25, 1813 to July 10, 1813. 

DAVID PRINCE, Private. Place of service, New Londtfn ; 
commander, Alpheus Corbin; term of service, 

June 21, 1813 to June 24, 1813. 

DAVID PRINCE, re-enlisted Private. Place of service, New 
London ; commander, Hadlock Perrin ; term of 
service, June 25, 1813 to July 15, 1813. 

DAVID PRINCE, Sergeant (probably re-enlisted). Place of 
service not shown ;commander, James Wilson ; 

term of service, Sept. 13, 1813 toNov. 1, 1813. 

*EDWARD PRINCE, B. H.Corporal. Place of service not 

shown ; commander, John French ; term of ser
vice, July 16, 1813, to Aug. 11, 1813. 

EDWARD PRINCE, B. H.Sergeant (probably re-enlisted) . 
Place of service not shown ; commander, John 
French ; term of service, Aug. 9, 1814 to Aug. 
26, 1814. 

FREDERICK PRINCE, Private. Place of service not shown; 
commander, John French ; Term of service, Aug. 
9, 1814 to Aug 26. 1814. 

LVMAN PRINCE (Ist), Private. Place ofservice, New Lon
don ;commander, Alpheus Corbin;term of ser
vice, June 21, 1813 to June 28, 1813. 

?Think the Edward Prince here mentioned should be Edward Prime, 
instead of Prince. Itis given as itappears inConn. Records where it ap
pears in one place Prince, and inanother Prime. 



11 REVOLUTIONARY WAR AND WAR OF 1812. 

LYMAN PRINCE (2nd), Private. Place of service, New 
London;commander, Alpheus Corbin ;term of 
service, June 21, 1813 to June 24, 1813. 

LYMAN PRINCE (2nd), Private, probably re-enlisted. Place '

of service, New London; commander, Hadlock 
Perrin ;term of service, June 25, 1813 to July 
15, 1813. 

WILLARD PRINCE, Private. Place of service, New Lon
don ;commander, Samuel West ;term ofservice, 
June 7, 1813 to July 14, 1813. 

WILLARD PRINCE, re-enlisted Private. Place of service, 

New London; commander, Parley Whitmore; 
term of service, June 21, 1813 to June 24,1813. 

WILLARD.PRINCE, re-enlisted Private. Place of service, 

New London; commander, Samuel Dresser; 
term of service, June 25, 1813 to July 15, 1813. 

Connecticut Men in the Regular Army. War of 1812. 

SANFORD PRINCE, Private. Residence or place of enlist
ment, Thompson, Conn. ;date of enlistment, 
June 12, 1813; commander, Chauncey Ives, 
Captain 87th Reg't Infantry;discharged at ex
piration of term of service, June 12, 1814. 

Militiaat Saratoga, 1777. 

Two Regiments of Militiacomposed of detachments from 
all Brigades, were ordered to re-enforce Gen. Gates at Saratoga 
in the Summer of 1777, and we find inColonel Jonathan Lat



12 OUR ANCESTORS WHO SERVED INLEXINGTON ALARM, 

imer's Regiment and in Captain Isaac Stone's Company, the 
name of 

SAMUEL PRINCE, from the townof Killingly. Commence
ment of pay, Aug. 23, paid to Nov. 9. 

From the List of Revolutionary Pensioners 

of Connecticut. 

No general pension laws were passed by Congress until 
March 18, 1818, when it was provided that survivors of the 
Revolutionary War, who had served for nine months or more 
in the Continental Army or Navy, could, under the conditions 
of this Act, become pensioners of the government. Prior to 
that date relief had been given only to those who had been dis
abled in the service, or to their widows and children. The 
following names are taken from the list which represents the 
Connecticut pensioners of 1818. 

PHILIP PRINCE, Private, R. I. 

-KIMBALLPRINCE, Sergeant, N. Y. 

The Census of Pensioners, 

For Revolutionary or Military services as returned under 
the Act for taking the sixth census in1840, contains the follow
ing from the town of Preston, Conn. : 

PHILIP PRINCE, age, 80 years. 

Correction. On page 10, "Edward Prince, B. H." should be Edward 
B. H. Prince, son of Kimball Prince, of NewLondon, Conn., and note at 
bottom ofpage should be ncelled. , . . 



MASSACHUSETTS

InRevolutionary War. 

ALSO INCLtTDES KEN

From that portion ofNew England which isnow Maine. The early history of


Maine nas been given inthat of Massachusetts, x>f which itformed a

part, until,with the consent of the parent state, itbecame a 

member of the Union, March 18, 1830. » 

TAKENPROM OFFICIAL RECORDS. 

ABRAHAMPRINCE appears with rank of Private on mus
ter and pay-roll of Gapt. (Lieut.) Robert Earle's Co., 
in Col. John Hathaway's Reg't, for service at Rhode——— 
Island on the Alarm of ¦ . Time of enlistment, 
May1, 1777 ; discharged May 13, 1777 ;term of ser* 
vice, 13 days. Soldiers from town of Dartmouth. 

AMOS PRINCE, appears among a list of men belonging to 
North Yarmouth, Cumberland County, raised to re-en* 

force the army, dated Dec. 3, 1776. 
¦ •¦ <•AMOS PRINCE appears with grade of ,having a war* 

rant to pay officers and crew of the sloop "Defiance." 

' Captain's name not given ;service on Penobscot Expe* 
dition. 

AMOS PRINCE appears on a listof nine months' men. En' 
tered service July 10, 1779 ; discharged April10, 1780. 

AMMIPRINCE appears with rank of Private on muster and 
pay-rolls of Capt. Peter Coombs' Co., Col. (Lieut. Col.) 
Prime's Reg't. Time of enlistment, May 22, 1780 ; dis
charged Jan. 26, 1781 ;term ofservice, 8 months, 5 days. 
Remarks : Commanded by Brig. Gen. Wadsworth, ser* 

vice at the eastward. 

ASA PRINCE appears among a list of officers of Mass. Mil
itia, chosen by 2nd Co. as Captain in- Col. Henry Her* 



14 OUR ANCESTORS WHO SERVED INLEXINGTON ALARM, 

rick's BthEssex County Regt. He also served 2 days 
as Captain inLexington Alarm of April19, 1775. 

ASA PRINCE served as Captain in Col. John Mansfield's 
Reg't. Time of enlistment, April 25, 1775; term of 
service, 3 months, 14 days. He was commissioned in 
this Reg't as Captain, May 27, 1775, and his name ap
pears on the returns of this Reg't dated Oct. 6, 1775. 
Soldiers from town of Danvers, Mass. 

ASA PRINCE was Captain inCol. Timothy Pickering's Reg't 
inservice Dec, 1776. Return made by Brig. Michael 
Farley. Remarks: Marched through Providence to 
Danbury, Conn. Dated Ipswich, Dec. 24, 1776 ;resi
dence, Danvers, Mass. 

ASA PRINCE asked the Council for a discharge from his 
commission as Captain of the 2nd Co., in the Bth Reg't 
ofEssex County, which he received Sept. 6,1776, signed 
by himself and dated Danvers, May 4, 1778. 

ASA PRINCE was also Captain inCol. Danforth Keye's Reg't. 
Time of enlistment, June 27, 1777; discharged July 27, 
1777 ; term of service, 1month. Also appears on pay 
abstract for service for month of December."Asa Prince, sixth child by second wife of Dr. Jon
athan, was at Lexington, at Bunker Hill,atLake George, 
and sustained himself with courage and devotion to his 
country through most of the revolution. He was pro
moted to the rank of Captain and manifested the traits 
which distinguished the patriot and the man. On the 
day of the battle of Bunker Hill,inattempting to cross 
the neck, which was swept by cannon from a British 
frigate in the Charles River, he dislocated his ankle and 
seating himself on the ground he pressed the bone back 
into the socket, got upand renewed his fight." Extract 
from J* W. Hanson's History of Danvers, Mass., 1848. 



REVOLUTIONARY WAR AND WAR OF 1812. 15 

BENJAMIN PRINCE, Private inCapt. George Rogers' 2nd 
Cumberland County Reg't. Time of enlistment, ; 
time of service, 6 days in Nov., 1775. Remarks :De
tached by order of Col. Jonathan Mitchell to work on 
the fort at Falmouth. 

BENJAMINPRINCE, Private inCapt. Nathan Watkins' Co., 

Col. Edmund Phinney's Reg't. Enlisted Dec. 1, 1775 ; 
time of service, 12 months, 7 days ;dated in Garrison 
at Fort George, Dec. 8, 1776. 

BRACKENBURY PRINCE, Private inCapt. Jonathan Proc
ter's Co., Col. Jacob Gerrish's Reg't of Guards. Time of 
enlistment, Nov. 12, 1777 ; discharged Feb. 3, 1778 ; 
term of service, 2 months, 21 days, service at Charles
town. 

BRACKENBURY PRINCE re-enlisted. Private in Capt. 
Jonathan Procter's Co., Col. Jacob Gerrish's Reg't. 
Time of enlistment, Feb. 8, 1778 ; discharged April 3, 
1778 ;time of service, 2 months, 1day, service at Cam
bridge. 

BRACKENBURY PRINCE was one of the officers and crew 
of the brigantine "Fanny," commanded by Herbert 
Woodbury, dated Aug. 22, 1780. 

CAESAR PRINCE, Private inCapt. Caleb Montague's Co., 
Col. Williams' Reg't. Time of enlistment, July 11, 
17.77 ; discharged Aug. 12, 1777 ;time of service, 1 
month, 9 days, travel included ;town to which soldiers 
belonged not given. Remarks: Service performed in 
late expedition innorthern department. 

CAESAR	 PRINCE, Private inCapt. Moses Montague's Co., 
Col. Israel Chapin's Reg't. Time of enlistment, Oct. 
13, 1779 ;discharged Nov. 21, 1779 ; time of service, 1 
month, 16 days, travel included ; town to which soldiers 



16 OUR ANCESTORS WHO SERVED INLEXINGTON ALARM, 

belonged not given. Remarks : Raised to re-enforce 
Continental army for 3 months, viz.:Oct.-Dec, 1779. 

CHARLES PRINCE appears among a listof men on board 
sloop "Providence," (Capt. H.Hacker, commanding) 
who have shares in the Mellish &Active ;grade, 
seaman. 

CATO PRINCE appears in a return of men raised under re
solve of December 2, 1780 ;when raised, Aug.20, 1781. 
Term of service not given; from Marblehead, Essex 
County. 

CATO PRINCE, Private (7th Co.) in Capt. Edward or 
Ebenezer Smith's Co., Bth Mass. Reg't, Col. Michael 
Jackson commanding for April, 1788 ; dated May 24, 
1783. Term of service, 15 months, 4 days. 

CUSHING PRINCE was private inCapt. George Rogers' Co., 
in 2nd Cumberland County Reg't, service inNov.1775 ; 
length of service, 6 days. Detached by order of Col. 
Jonathan Mitchell to work on the fort at Falmouth. 

DANIEL PRINCE. From a descriptive list of enlisted men 
belonging to Hampshire County, Capt. Parker's Co., 
Col. Porter's Reg't. Age, 16 years ; stature, 4 feet, 10 
inches; complexion, sandy. Term of enlistment, 3 
months ;mustered in by Maj. John Chester Williams ; 
raised by act of June, 1780; time of enlistment not 
given ; residence, Amherst. 

DANIEL PRINCE appears with rank of Private on a pay ab
stract of Capt. James Prentiss' Co., Col Samuel Brew
er's Reg't, for travelling allowances from Saratoga home. 
Roll approved Jan. 28, 1777. 

DANIEL PRINCE. Age, 30 years ;stature, 5 feet, 7 inches ; 
complexion, light;hair, sandy ;occupation, blacksmith ; 
time of enlistment, March 12, 1777 ;term of enlistment 



17 REVOLUTIONAKY WAR AND WAS OF 1812. 

during the warin Capt. Francis Green's Co. inIstReg't. 
Remarks: Reported enlisted at Richmond by Lieut. 
Williams;residence and birthplace, New Canaan, Conn. 
From a Descriptive List ofUnlisted Men. 

DANIELPRINCE appears with rank of Private on Lexing
ton Alarm rollinCapt. John Putnam's Co., (Reg't not 
given) which marched in the alarm of April19, 1775, 
from Danvers ;length of service, 2 days. Soldiers from 
town of Danvers. 

DANIEL PRINCE appears among a list of men. Residence, 
Boston. Enlisted for Wilmington. 

DAVIDPRINCE appears with rank of Private inCapt. Wil
liam Clark's Co., in Col. Benjamin' Symond's Reg't. 
Time of enlistment, Oct. 13, 1780 ; discharged Oct. 18, 
1780 ;term of service, 6 days. Marched from Windsor 
to Shaftsburyiby order of Gen. Fellows. 

EBENEZER PRINCE appears in a descriptive list of men 
raised to re-enforce the Continental army for the term 
of 6 months, agreeable toresolve of June 5, 1780. Age, 
17 years ;stature, 5 feet,11 inches ;complexion, Indian ; 
residence, Dartmouth; time of arrival at Springfield, 
July 13, 1780. Division marched to camp, July 14, 
1780, under command of Capt. Thomas Pritchard. 
Brig. Gen. Paterson states as having passed muster ina 
return dated Camp Totoway, Oct. 25, 1780. 

EBENEZER PRINCE appears ina descriptive list of enlist
ed men belonging toDartmouth, Bristol County. Age, 
18 years ;stature, 5 feet, 11 inches ;complexion, black ; 
occupation, laborer; time of enlistment, July 4, 1781; 
term of enlistment, 3 years. Joined Capt. Co., 
raised by resolve of Dec. 2, 1780. 

ISAAC PRINCE appears as Private in Capt. Daniel Scott's 



18 OUE ANCESTORS WHO SERVED INLEXINGTON ALARM, 

Co., Col. Joseph North's Reg't. Time of enlistment, 
Sept. 10, 1777 ;discharged Sept. 12, 1777; term of ser
vice, 2 days. Remarks :Service in defending and re
taking mastship inSheepscot River. 

JAMES PRINCE appears with rank of 3rd ,Lieut, in Capt. 
Thomas Bumsted's Co. among a listofmen detached by 
order of Council, May 7, 1777, from Boston. Reg't to 
do duty under Maj. Gen. Heath for 5 weeks. 

JAMES PRINCE, Private in Capt. Benjamin Peabody's Co., 
Col. Wade's Reg't. Time of enlistment, July 5, 1780 ; 
discharged Oct. 10, 1780 ;time of service, 3 months, 18 
days, 12 days travel included. Essex County Reg't 
raised to re-enforce the Continental army by resolve of 
June 22, 1780, for 3 months' service. 

JAMES PRINCE, Sergeant inCapt. Benjamin Parker's Co., 
Col. Reg't. Time of enlistment, July 3, 1775 
to Dec. 31, 1775 ;term of service, 6 months, 13 days ; 
stationed along seacoast in Cumberland County. Rolls 
sworn to at North Yarmouth. 

JAMES PRINCE, Jr. Private in Lexington Alarm, roll of 
Capt. John Putnam's Co., which marched on the alarm 
of April19, 1775 from Danvera, town to which soldiers 
belonged. Length of service, 2 days. 

JAMES PRINCE appears on an order dated North Yarmouth, 
Oct. 16, 1775, for wages for 2 months' service inCapt. 
Benjamin Parker's Co., (Sea Coast service, Cumberland 
County.) given by himself and others on Henry Gard
ener, payable to John Hayes, autograph signature. 

JEDEDIAH PRINCE appears among a list of men in Capt. 
Amasa Cranston's return. Roll endorsed in1776. 

JETHRO PRINCE, Private inCapt. Wm. H. Ballard's Co., 
Col. John Brooks' 7th Reg't, pay-roll of Continental 



REVOLUTIONARY WAR AND WAR OP 1812. 19 

army for service from March 29, 1777 to Sept. 25, 1777. 
Residence, Westford. Reported as having died Sept.
25, 1777. Enlisted for 3 yeare. 

JOHN PRINCE, Private, in Capt. Benjamin Parker's Co., 
Col. Reg't. Time of enlistment, July 3, 1775 
to Dec. 31, 1775 ; time of service, 6 months, 13 days, 
stationed along seacoast in Cumberland County. Rolls 
sworn to at North Yarmouth. Also find an order for 2 
months' wages in Capt. Parker's Co., given by himself 
and others on Henry Gardner, payable to John Hayes. 

JOHN PRINCE appears among a list of officers as First 
Lieutenant inLight Infantry Co., of the Boston Reg't 
of Mass. Militia. 

JOHN PRINCE, Private in Capt. Nathaniel Heath's Co., Col. 
Jonathan Reed's Reg't. Time of enlistment, April 14, 
1778 ;time of discharge, July 2, 1778 ; term of enlist
ment, 3 months from April 2, 1778 ;time of service, 2 
months, 19 days. IstReg't of Guards serving at Cam
bridge. 

JOHN PRINCE appears on a list of men belonging to corps 
of invalids signed to an order for clothing, payable to 
Lieut.Ephraim Minot. Rank, Private. 

JOHN PRINCE. Grade, Mate on a warrant to pay officers 
and crew of the sloop "Britannia." Service on Penob
scot Expedition. 

JONATHAN PRINCE appears with rank of Private in Capt. 
Benjamin Kimball's Co., Col. Mansfield's Reg't, dated 
Aug. 1,1775. Time of enlistment, June 5, 1775 ; time 
of service, 2 months, 1 day; soldiers from town of 
Manchester. He also appears on a receipt for advance 
pay, given by the Company, dated Cambridge, July 1, 
1775, payable to himself and due on account of service in 



20 OUE ANCESTORS WHO SERVED INLEXINGTON ALARM, 

Capt. Kimball's Co., Col. Mansfield's Reg't. Remarks: 
Autograph signature. His name also appears on a re
turn of Capt. Kimball's Co., Col. Mansfield's Reg't, 
dated Winter Hill,Oct. 6, 1775. 

JONATHAN PRINCE appears among signatures to an order 
for "Bounty Coat," or its equivalent inmoney, due for 
the eight months' service in 1775 in Capt. Benjamin 
Kimball's Co., Col. Israel Hutchinson's 19th Reg't, 
dated Winter Hill,Dec. 30, 1775, payable to Capt. Kim
ball. 

JONATHAN PRINCE appears among a list of men enlisted 
by Capt. Richard Dodge to serve as Private innew army, 
dated Dec. 29, 1775. We also find where he received 
advanced pay, etc., for Jan., 1776, also on a pay abstract 
where he received pay for Feb., 1776, another for service, 

probably for March, 1776, another pay abstract for ser
vice for April,1776, still another for service rendered 
inMay, 1776, also the same for June, 1776, and his 
name again appears with a listof men in Col.Baldwin's 
26th Reg't who returned guns while at Trenton, Dec. 
31, 1776. He also appears on a return list of Capt. 
Richard Dodge's Co., Col. L. Baldwin's 26th Reg't, in 
service during year 1776, for mileage and subsistance. 
Remarks :Individual receipt found onroll. 

JOSEPH PRINCE appears among a list of field officers of" " 
Mass. Militiaas Major of the 2nd York Co., 
Reg't. 

JOSEPH PRINCE appears with grade of Seaman on muster 

"and pay-rolls of the officers and crew of the sloop 
Tyrannicide," commanded by Capt. John Fish. Time 

of enlistment, July 25, 1776 ; time of discharge, Sept. 
30, 1776. Joseph Prince again appears among a list of 
names signed to a receipt for advanced pay given by 



21 REVOLUTIONARY WAR AND WAR OF 1812. 

Rev. Daniel Hopkins, dated Beverly, Sept. 25, 1775 ; 
service, guarding the seacoast. 

JOSEPH PEINCE appears as Second Lieutenant of Capt. 
Jonathan Stoddard's Co., in Thomas Grafts' Artillery 
Reg't. Time of service between May 8 and July 8, 
1777 ;length of service, 7 days. Joseph Prince again 
appears with rank of 2nd Lieut, of Capt. Elias Park-
man's Co., dated Boston, Oct. 5, 1778, for service from 
July 2, 1778 ;length ofservice 15 days. Remarks :De
tachment of guards. Joseph Prince again appears with 
rank of 2nd Lieut, of Capt. Caleb Champney's Co., of 
Col. Gerrish's Mass. Reg't, drafted July 29, 1778 and 
dated Boston, Aug. 14, 1778. Term of service, 6 weeks. 
Remarks : detachments of guards reported furloughed. 
Joseph Prince also appears inMass. Militiaas 2nd Lieut, 

insth Co. ofBoston Reg't. InVol.XXVIII,page 38 of"MilitiaOfficers," etc., Joseph Prince is spoken of as 

being commissioned to the rank of 2nd Lieut.vAug. 11, 
1777. In "Muster and Pay-rolls," Vol.XL,page 164, he 
appears as 2nd Lieut, in Jabez Hatches' Regt. Joseph 
Prince also appears among a list of officers in Col. Ed
ward Proctor's Boston Reg't, whose resignation was 
accepted by Council,May13, 1780. Rank, Lieutenant. 

KIMBALLPRINCE appears with rank of Private on muster 
and pay-rolls of Capt. Ebenezer Washburn's Co., Col. 
Thomas Lathrop's Reg't, inCol. Joseph Cushing's Brig
ade. Time of service, 17 days on alarm of . 
Marched on alarm to Bristol, R. I. Roll dated Kings
ton, March 27, 1777, endorsed on back. Service in 
Dec. 1776. 

MOSES PRINCE. Rank, Corporal on Lexington AlarmRoll 
of Capt. Asa Prince's Co., (Reg't not given) which 
marched on the alarm of April19,1775. Town to which 



22 OUR ANCESTORS WHO SERVED INLEXINGTON ALARM, 

soldiers belonged, probably Danvers. He also appears 
as Lieutenant on a pay abstract of Capt. Stephen Wil
kins' Co., Col. Wigglesworth's Reg't, for travel from 
Albany tohis home, Danvers. Rolls sworn to Jan. 15, 
1777. 

MOSES PRINCE appears with grade of Steward on a des
criptive list,dated June 17, 1780, of the officers and 
crew of the "Eagle," commanded by William Groves. 
Stature, 5 feet, 10 inches ;complexion light. 

NATHAN PRINCE appears on an order for advance pay, 
dated Cambridge, June 8, 1775, payable to himself and 
due on account of service inCapt.. Addison Richardson's 
Co., Col. Mansfield's Reg't. He again appears on a 
receipt dated Cambridge, Mar. 14, 1776, for wages due— 
to Aug. 1,1775, autograph signature. Nathan Prince 
also was Private inCapt. Addison Richardson's Co., Col. 
John Mansfield's Reg't, dated Aug. 1, 1775. Time of 
enlistment, May 16, 1775 ;time of service, 2 months, 
20 days ;town to which soldiers belonged, Salem. His 
name appears on a return of Capt. Addison's Co., Col. 
Mansfield's Reg't, dated Oct. 6, 1775. Belonged to 
Salem. 

NATHAN PRINCE. Probably re-enlisted, as his signature" is on an order for Bounty Coat," or its equivalent in 
money, due for eight months' service in 1775 in Capt. 
Addison Richardson's Co., Col. Israel Hutchinson's 
19th Reg't, dated Winter Hill,Oct. 27, 1775, payable 
to Capt. Richardson. Again his name appears on a re
ceipt dated Camp on Winter Hill,for pay from Sept. 1 
to Oct. 1, 1775, given by himself and others inCapt. 
A.Richardson's Co., Israel Hutchinson's 19th Reg't. 

NATHANIEL PRINCE. Rank, Private in Capt. Peter 
Coombs' Co., Col. (Lieut. Col.) Prime's Reg't. Time 



23 REVOLUTIONARY WAR AND WAR OF 1812. 

of enlistment, May 22, 1780; time ofdischarge, Jan. 26, 
1781 ; time of service, 8 months, 5 days. Service at 
the eastward. Remarks: Commanded by Brig. Gen, 

Wads worth. 

NOAH PRINCE appears with rank of Private in Capt. Igna
tius Loring's Co., Col. (Lieut. Col.) Putnam's Plymouth 
County Reg't, raised for 3 months to re-enforce army 
under Gen. Washington. Time of enlistment, Sept. 4, 
1781 ;Time of discharge, Dec. 8, 1781 ; time of service, 

3 months, 17 days, 12 days travel included. He also 
appears as Private on a warrant to pay officers and men 
on a rollbearing date of Nov.17, 1783, Capt. Ignatius 
Loring's Co. 

NOAH PRINCE appears with grade of Landsman on a des
criptive list dated June 20, 1781, of the officers and 
crew of the brig "Prospect," commanded by Joseph 
Vessey. Age, 28 years ;stature, 5 feet, 6 inches ;com
plexion, light;belonging toBoston. 

PAUL PRINCE. Rank, Private of Capt. George Roger's Co., 
2nd Cumberland Co. Reg't, detatched by order of Col. 
Jonathan Mitchell to work on the fort at Falmouth. 
Length of service, 6 days inNov. 1775. 

PAUL PRINCE, Jb., appears among a listof men belonging 
to North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., raised to re-en
force the army, dated Dec. 8, 1776. 

PAUL PRINCE appears on a warrant to pay officers and crew 
of the brigantine "Pallas." Capt. James Johnson. 
Service at Penobscot from July 3 to Aug. 20, 1779. 

PETER PRINCE of Sheffield appears among a list of men 
raised for the six months' service and returned by Brig. 
Gen. Paterson as having passed muster ina return dated 
Camp Totoway, Oct. 25, 1780. He also appears on a 



24 OUR ANCESTORS WHO SERVED INLEXINGTON ALARM. 

descriptive list,dated June 9, 1780, of the officers and 
crew of the ship "America," commanded by John Somes. 
Age, 22 years ; stature, 5 feet, 8 inches ; complexion, 
light. From town of Portsmouth. 

PHILIP PRINCE. Rank, Private of Capt. Nathan Peters' 
Co., Col. Timothy Danielson's Reg't, dated Aug. 1, 
1775. Time of enlistment, May 17, 1775 ; time of ser
vice, 2 months, 22 days ; town to which soldiers be
longed, Stonington, Conn. He appears on an order for 
"Bounty Coat," or its equivalent in money, due for the 
eight months' service in1775, in Capt. Nathan Peters' 
Co., Col. Timothy Danielson's Reg't, dated Roxbury, 
Nov. 20, 1775, payable to Lieut. Seth Smith. Remarks : 
Autograph signature signed, —his mark. He also ap
pears as Private ina return of this Reg't, dated Oct. 6,. 
1775,which states that he belonged to Norwich, Conn. 

REUBEN PRINCE appears withgrade of Private on a return 
of Col. (Lieut. Col.) Nixon's 4th Reg't, in service Jan., 
1777 and dated Springfield, Jan. 25, 1777. 

RICHARD PRINCE appears on a receipt dated Mt.Washing
ton, Sept 30. 1776, in Capt. Winship's 4th Co., Col. 
Nixon's 4th Reg't, given by himself and others for mon

ey, etc., due before Jan. 1, 1776., received of Benjamin 
Heywood, paymaster. He also appears with rank of 
Private in Capt. Ebenezer Winship's 4th Co., Col. 
Thomas Nixon's 4th Reg't. His name appears on a 
receipt dated Nov. 19, 1776, wages for Sept. On an
other dated Dec. 24, 1776, wages for Oct. and Nov. 
On another for service from Sept., 1776, to March 13, 

• 1777. His name again appears on a receipt in service, 
Sept. toNov.,1776, dated North Castle, Nov. 9, 1776, on 
a return of Capt. Winship's Co., Col. Nixon's Reg't, 
and on stillanother receipt dated Feb. 1, 1777, forDec. 
1776, wages, . He also appears among a list of 



25 REVOLUTIONARY WAR AND WAR OF 1812. 

men inCapt. Winship's Co., Col. Nixon's Reg't, who re
turned their equipments used in1776, dated Chatham, 
Feb. 4, 1777. Town to which soldiers belonged, Salem. 
His name is again on a receipt dated March 13, 1777, 
for £ 7, 55., signed by himself. 

RICHARD PRINCE appears on a return inCapt. John Wil
liams' Co., Col. Rufus Putnam's 4th Reg't, (for gratuity, 
raised by lottery) dated April 22, 1779. In another 
place he appears with grade of Corporal on a muster 
return of Capt. Williams' Co., Col. Rufus Putnam's 
Reg't, dated Albany, Feb. 9, 1778. Town to which sol
diers belonged, Salem ; enlisted for Salem ; mustered by 
John Cushing. His name again appears in a return of 
enlisted men of Ist Essex County Reg't. Enlisted for 
Salem, belonged to Salem ; time of enlistment, 3 years 
or during war; joined Capt. Winship's Co., Col. Put
nam's Reg't. He again appears with rank of Corporal, 
Col. Putnam's Reg't, for service from March 10, 1777, 
to Dec. 31, 1779, credited totown of Salem. Remarks : 
Reported as the Lieut. Colonel's Co. (no Captain given) 
for 27 months, 21 days as Corporal and six months as 
Sergeant. We findin Col. Putnam's sth Continental 
Reg't a balance of wages due by account certified June 
26, 1780 ; term of enlistment, 3 years. On a deprecia
tion roll with grade of Corporal he again appears to 
make good the depreciation of wages for first 3 years' 
service in Continental army, from 1777 to 1780. Ric
hard Prince again appears with rank of Sergeant inCon
tinental army, Col. Putnam's Reg't. for service from 
Jan. 1, 1780, to March 10, 1780. [This making 3 
years of service from March 10, 1777.—Ed.] 

SAMUEL PRINCE. Rank. Private of Capt. Hezekiah 
Greene's Co., Col. Barnes' Reg't. Time of enlistment, 



26 OTJR ANCESTORS WHO SERVED INLEXINGTON ALABM, 

Oct, 13, 1781 ; time of service, 11 days. Town to 
which soldiers belonged, Windsor. Remarks ,marched 
to Saratoga on Alarm of . 

SAMUEL PRINCE. Rank, Private of Capt. Job Alvord's 
Co., Col. S. Murry's Hampshire County Reg't. Time 
of enlistment, July 13, 1780 ; time of discharge, Oct. 
10,1780; time of service, 3 months, 6 days. Raised 
to re-enforce the Continental army for 3 months. His 
name is signed to a receipt for bounty, paid him by 
Capt. Parker (class 13) for the town,of Amherst to serve 
inContinental army for the term of 3 years. Receipt 
dated Amherst, April,1781. Samuel Prince appears on 

a descriptive list of enlisted men belonging to Hamp
shire County. Age, 16 years jstature, 5 feet; com

plexion, light; hair, light; occupation, farmer. Time 
of enlistment, April 24, 1781; term of enlistment, dur
ing war; residence, Amherst. Enlisted to serve in 
Continental army as returned by Noah Goodman, Sup
erintendent for Hampshire County. 

SHUBEL PRINCE. Rank, Private of Capt. Samuel Ham-
ant's Co., Col. Samuel Dewing's 2nd Reg't. Time of 
enlistment, Oct. 22, 1779 ; time of discharge, Nov. 23, 
1779 j time of service, 1 month, 11 days, nine days' 
travel included. Raised for 3 months' service by re
solve of Oct. 9, 1779. 

STEPHEN PRINCE. Rank, Corporal on return of Capt. 
Worthley's Co., Col. Edmund Phinney's Reg't. Town 
to which soldiers belonged, North Yarmouth, Maine. 
Reported enlisted May 8, 1775. 

STEPHEN PRINCE appears on a receipt dated Cambridge, 
Feb. 20, 1776, for pay for Nov. and Dec, 1775, signed 
by himself and others ;received of Lieut. Crispus Graves. 



27 REVOLUTIONARY WAR AND WAR Ofl1812, 

SYLVESTER PRINCE appears withrank of Private on mus
ter and pay-roll of Capt. Thomas Starrett's Co., Col. 
Mason Wheaton's Reg't. Time of enlistment, June 28, 
1779 ; time of discharge, July 5, 1779 ;time of service, 
8 days inEastern Department at Camden. He was also 

' Private in Capt. Philip M. Ulmer's Co., Col. Cobb's 
Reg't. Time of enlistment; July 8, 1779 ;time of dis
charge, Sept. 24, 1779; time of service, '2 moriths, 16 
days ;service on Penobscot Expedition." He appears 
with rank of Private on 'muster and pay-roll of Capt. 
Archibald McAllster's Co., ColPrince's Reg't. Time of 
enlistment, April21, 1780 ;time of discharge, Dec. 22, 

. 1780$ time of service, 8 months, 2 days. Remarks: 
Commanded by Brig. Gen. Wadsworth, roll dated 
Thomaston. He also appears with a warrant to pay 
officers and men bearing date of Oct. 18, 1783, of Capt. 
Starrett's Co. He again appears with rank of 
in Capt. George Ulmer's Co., Col. James Humbert's 
fteg't. Time of enlistment, May12, 1782 ;discharged 
ttov. 20, 1782; time of service, 6 months, 8 days; ser
vice in Eastern Department under resolve of March 'TV 
iTB2. Again appears, witha warrant to pay officers and 
men borne on a rollbearing date of Aug. 19, 1783, of 
Capt. George "diner's Co. 

SANTEE PRINCE,, Rank, "Matross" of Capt. John Gill's 
. 6th Co., Co\. Thomas Crafts' ArtilleryReg't. Time of 

enlistment, ;May 9,.1776 to Aug. 1,1776 ; time of ser

vice, 2 >months, 24 days. Alsoin same Co. and Reg't— 
from Aug 1, 1776 ;time of service, 3 montbs, dated 

¦• • ' Nov.^l2,'If76. His name also on pay abstract of above 
Co. and Reg't for advance pay, • autograph signature. 
Rolls swdrn to June 8, 1776; residence, Wellfleet. 
Again from Feb. 1, 1777, to May 8,1777. Time of ser
vice, 3 months, 7 days. Belonged to Wellfleet. 



28 OUR ANCESTORS WHO SERVED INLEXINGTON ALARM, 

THOMAS PRINCE appears with rank of Sergeant on muster 
and pay-rolls of Capt. Jonathan W. Edes' 4th Co., Col. 
Crafts' Reg't. Time of enlistment, May12, 1776 ;time 
of discharge, Aug. 1, 1776 ;time of service, 2 months, 
24 days, 4 days' travel included. He also appears with 
rank of Sergeant on muster and pay-rolls of Capt. Jon
athan W.Edes' 4th Co., Thomas Crafts' ArtilleryReg't, 
from Aug1, 1776 to Nov.1, 1776. Time of service, 3 
months. Also was Sergeant in J. W. Edes' 4th Co., 
Crafts' Reg't of Artillery, from Feb. 1, 1777 to May 8, 

1777. Time of service, 8 months, 7 days ;town to 

which soldiers belonged, Boston. Also find himon pay j 
abstract for advanced pay. Pay received July 23, 1776. 
Residence, Wrentham. 

THOMAS PRINCE appears with rank of Lieutenant in Capt. 
John Gill's Co., Col. Thomas Crafts' Reg't, dated April 
10, 1777; service from Jan. 1, 1777, to Feb. 28, 1777 ; 
time of enlistment, 2 months. He appears among a list 
of officers of Mass. Militiaas Second Lieutenant in 2nd 
Artillery Reg't commanded by Col. Thomas Crafts. 
Lieut. Thomas Prince appears in Jonathan W. Edes' 
Co., Col. Crafts' Reg't, dated Aug. 7, 1777. Service 
from May 8, 1777, to Aug1, 1777 ; time of service, 2 
months, 24 days. Again he was 2nd Lieutenant inCapt. 
J. W. Edes' Co., Crafts' 2nd ArtilleryReg't, dated Sept. 
23, 1777 ; service from July 31, 1777 to Oct. 1, 17^7; 
time of service, 2 months. Was also Lieutenant in 
Col. Thomas Crafts' Artillery Reg't from May 8, 1777, 
to Feb. 26, 1779. On a certificate showing that said 
Lieut. 'Thomas Prince, late of Col. Crafts' Reg't of 
Artillery is no longer indebted at this office from this 
date, (War Office, April 10, 1779) ;was entitled to 
clothing by resolve of April and Oct. 1778, dated 
Boston, Dec. 31, 1779. Also on a certificate showing 



REVOLUTIONARY WAR AND WAR OF 1812. 29 

that said Prince is no longer indebted to the Reg't of 
Thomas Crafts, for arms and accoutrements delivered 
to him, dated Boston, April20, 1779. Rank, Lieutenant. 

Note. Itis probable this Thomas Prince and the 
one above, who was Sergeant, are one and same person 
as the Sergeant's time expired May 8, 1777, and con
tinued from that date to Feb. 26, 1779, as above stated,— 
as they are mentioned in same Co. and Reg't. Editor. 

THOMAS PRINCE appears with rank of Private in Capt. 
(Lieut.) Moses Bradstreet's detachment, in service for 
defence of Gloucester Harbor, 14 days. Residence, Row-
ley; dated Rowley, Nov. 15, 1775. 

THOMAS PRINCE appears among a listof men belonging to 
North Yarmouth, Cumberland County, raised to re-en
force the army, Col. J. Mitchell's Reg't, dated Dec. 3, 
1776. 

THOMAS PRINCE appears with rank of Private on muster 
and pay-rolls of Capt. Jesse Sturtevant's Co., Col. Tit-
comb's Reg't. Time of service, 2 months, 5 days ; time 
of enlistment, April 28, 1777 ;service at R.I. Roll 
dated Halifax, Sept 24, 1777. Remarks: Marched to 
R. I.in April,177-7. 

Note. There are records of Pbinces which are (Negro)— colored, one inCapt. Strong's Co.from Pittsfield, who marched 
to Fort Ann, June 30, 1777 ;discharged, July 26 ;service, 3 
weeks, 5 days. One from Amesbury, enlisted for Amesbury, 
dated Feb. 11, 1778 ;term, 3 years. One from County of 
York, townof York,enlisted for Vork. One inWilliam Todd's 
Co., Col. Thomas Crafts' Reg't, dated Sept. 21, 1777, for service 

from July 31, 1777, to Oct. 1,1777. Time of service, 2 months. 
Remarks :(6th ArtilleryCo.) He received bounty for 8 months' 
service, from April 30, 1777, to Dec. 30^*1777. One from 
Brookline marched on the Alarm of April19, 1775. Length 



'

30 OUR ANCESTORS WHO SERVED INLEXINGTON ALARM, 

of service, 23 days, given on rollas Joshua Boylston's "Prince."; 

One, Scotipede Prince (Negro) :No account given of this man^ 
excepting as belonging in Wellfleet. And another, Festus 
Prince, enlisted at the age of 16 from town of Stockbridge for 
six months. He served for 6 months at West Point in 1780 
and afterwards re-enlisted for 3 years inCol. John Crane's 3rd 
Reg't of Artillery. 

NEW HAMPSHIRE

InRevolutionary War. 

Mr.F. A.Prince, Danielson, Conn. 
Dear Sir:—lhereby certify that the records of this Office show 

the followinginrelation to service of Abel and James Prince in Revolutionary War. 
They are the onlymen byname ofPRINCE that our records contain fromthis state. 

Very respectfully, 

A.D. ATLING,Adjutant General. 

ABEL PRINCE appears on a list of Capt. Taylor's Company 
of Militiawhichmarched from Amherst, Dec. 8,1775, to 
join the Continental army on Winter Hill. Rank, 
Private. Abel Prince also appears as Private on a list 
of Capt Philip Putnam's Co., Col. Nahum Baldwin's 
Reg't, raised in Sept., 1776, and sent into the state of 
New York for purpose of re-enforcing the army there. 
This Reg't was in the battle of White Plains, Oct. 28, 
1776, and was dismissed in Dec, 1776. Abel Prince 
again appears on a pay-roll of Capt. Stephen Peabody's 
Co., which Company marched from Amherst to Ti
ccnderoga on the Alarm of June 30, 1777. Rank, 
Private ; engaged, June 30, 1777 ; discharged July 4, 
1777 ;. time of service, 5 days. . . 



31 REVOLUTIONARY WAR AND WAR OF 1812. 

JAMES PRINCE appears on a muster and pay-roll of men in 
Capt. Daniel Gordon's Co., Col. David Gilman's Reg't, 
raised to re-enforce the army inNew York, Dec, 1776. 
Rank, Private. This Company was to remain until 
the first of March, 1777, to recruit the American army. 

RHODE ISLAND.

In Revolutionary War. 

The followingKecords are taken from theOriginalPapers which are preserved 
inthe Historical Society's Booms, Providence, ft.I. 

CHARLES PRINCE appears on Rev. Soldiers' pay-roll, Capt. 
Martin's Co., for Sept., 1776, for £1, 95., 4d. Remarks : 
Deserted. He also appears on muster-roll of Capt. 
Simeon Martin's Co. with rank of Private. Enlisted 
Feb. 10;deserted Sept. 22, 1776. 

JONATHAN PRINCE appears on a pay abstract of the sth 
division of Capt. Squire Willard's Co., Col. Water-
man's Reg't, from the 6th day of April to the 20th day 
of April,1777. Days served, 12; wages per day, Is., 
4d; bounty, 8s ;whole amount, £1, 4s. . 

PHILIP PRINCE appears on a pay abstract of Capt. Lemuel 
Bailey's Co., Capt. Lippet's Reg't. Wages per day, Is., 
5 l-2d. Again on pay abstract of Capt. Bailey's Co. 
for 3 months' wages. Amount, X7, 25., Bd. 

— Peekskill, Jan. 20, 1777. 
Sir : Please to pay Lieut. Ruben Aewit the remain

ingpart of our wages, together with travelling fees, and 
his reoeipt shall be your discharge. 

From your humble servant, 
Phttjp Prince. 



32 OUE ANCESTORS WHO SERVED INLEXINGTON ALARM, 

Philip Prince also appears on muster-roll of Capt. 
Bailey's Co. with rank of Private. 

TIMOTHY PRINCE appears on muster-list of Capt. Christo
pher Dyer's Co. as Private. Enlisted March 20, 1779 ; 
time out, March 10, 1780 ;discharged, Dec. 21, 1779. 

The following fivenames are taken from Original Records of Secretary 

ofState, Providence, R. I. 

BRISTOL PRINCE appears on a return of men enlisted by 
Lieut. Henry Alexander in Col. Christopher Smith's 
Reg't, raised for fifteen months. Time of enlistment, 

Dec. 18, 1776. Received for bounty, £6; for wages, 
.£lO, 95., 4d., 1 pair shoes, 1 pair hose, 2 shirts; 
remained inCamp D. He also appears on pay abstract 
for wages due James Parker's Co., Col. Crary's Reg't, 
from the last day of Jan., 1778, to and including the 
last day of Feb., 1778. Time of service, 1 month; 
amount due, £2. He also appears on a pay abstract in 
above Company and Reg't, from last day of Feb., 1778, 
to and including March 16. Time of service, 16 days ; 
amount due, £1, Is., 4d. His name also appears 
on a pay abstract of the subsistence money due Capt. 
James Parker's Co., Col. Archibald Crary's Reg't, from 
June 16 to July 16, 1778. Rank, Private. Wages per 
month, £2; amount due, £2. Also find from May 
16 to June 16, 1778. Wages due, £2. Again appears 
on another pay abstract for wages from July 16 to Aug. 
16, 1778. Also another from Aug. 16 to Sept. 16, 
1778. Wages per month, £2. 

CHARLES PRINCE appears with rank of Private on a pay
roll of Capt. Ei Flagg's Co. in the IstBattalion, R. I. 
troops, commanded by C. Green, Esq. Commencement 



33 REVOLUTIONARY WAR AND WAR OF 1812. 

of service, Dec. 1;time of service, 1month; wages per 
month, £Q. Paid Jan. 1. 

TITUS PRINCE appears with rank of Private on pay-roll of 
Capt. E. Flagg's Co., in Ist Battalion of R.I.troops, 
commanded by C. Greene, Esq. Commencement of ser
vice, Dec. 1, paid to Jan. 1. Term of service, 1month. 
Wages per month, £2. 

JOB PRINCE appears withrank of Major on a return list of 
officers and soldiers of the Militiaof the state of R. I. 
commanded by Brig. Gen. Milton,dated March 21,1781. 

TIMOTHYPRINCE appears on a return of the officers and

privates of Capt. Topham's Reg't. Term expired

March 20.


NEW JERSEY

InRevolutionary War. 

Office of Adjutant General, 
Trenton, N.J. 

F. A,Prince, Esq., Danielson, Conn.— 
Dear Sir: Enclosed please find a complete list 

of the names and service of all soldiers of the name of Prince 
who served to the credit of New Jersey in the Revolutionary 
War, Pennsylvania Insurrection of 1794, War of 1812 and the 
Civil War. The roster of Jerseymen in the Revolutionary 
War was printed inbook form in 1872. A large amount of 
new data has been obtained since then and the book is by no 
means complete. Itis out of print and there is great difficulty 
inobtaining a copy. Yours truly, 

William S. Stryker, 
Adjutant General. 



34 OUR ANCESTORS WHO SERVED INLEXINGTON ALARM. 

WILLIAMPRINCE served as a Private in the IstBattalion, 
2nd Establishment ;also as a Private in the Ist Reg't ; 
also as a Private in Gapt. Bateman Lloyd's Co., 3rd— 

,Reg't; alsq^as a Private in the 2nd Reg't; New Jersey-
Continental Jine during the Revolutionary War. 

' Pennsylvania Insurrection of1794. 

The Name of Prince does not appear. 

War of 181a.

$"he name of Prince does not appear.


VIRGINIA.

Commonwealth op Virginia. 

Office of Adjutant General, 
Richmond, Va. 

Mr.F. A.Prince, Danielson, Conn.— 
Dear Sir : >Iregret very much the inability of 

this Office to send you the record of service of allpersons by 
the name of Prince who served in the Revolutifcnary War. 
AW. the records in the Adjutant General's' Office, prior to 
1865, were destroyed inthe fire which partially burned the city 
on April3rd of that year. \\x< 

Ifyou willwrite to Dr. R. A. Brock,' this city, he may 
possibly search the records in the Land Office,' and ascertain if 
the name appears on the list of those to whom land grants 

• ' ' :were made. Very respectfully, 
Chaeles J. Andebson, 

Adjutant General. 



35 REVOLUTIONARY WAX AND WAR OF 1812. 

PENNSYLVANIA 
State Library of Pennsylvania. 

Harrisburg, Pa., April 21, 1897. 
Mr.F. A.Prince, Danielson, Conn.— 

Mydear Sir: Ido not find the name of "Prince" 
among the soldiers of the War of the Revolution. As to the 
records of the War of 1812 they are not indexed alphabetically, 
nor accessible. 

Yours with respect, 
William H. Egle, 

State Librarian. 

GEORGIA

Office of Adjutant General, 

Mr.F. A.Prince, Atlanta, Ga. 
Danielson, Conn. 

Sir :—Ihave the honor to acknowledge the re
ceipt of your letter of the Bth inst. asking for the record of 
service of all persons named "Prince" who engaged in the sev
eral wars of this government. In moving from the old capitol 
to this one the war records of this office were badly mixed and 
have never been re-arranged but remain in the boxes in which 
they were brought from the old capitol and itwould be a mat
ter of great labor to go through them and get the information 
you desire. Infact,Idoubt if there is but one man who could 
get the information you desire, as he is the only man at all 



36 OUR ANCESTORS WHO SERVED IN LEXINGTON ALARM, 

familiar with the records. Irefer to Mr. W.E. Quillain, for
mer clerk in this office, who, by reason of his long service, is 
quite familiar with all records. You might correspond with 
him in regard to the matter; his address is Crew St., Atlan
ta, Ga. 
Iregret very much thaf the limited clerical force of this 

office renders it impossible to give you the information you 
desire. Very respectfully, 

Oscar J. Bobsoon, 
Acting Adjutant General. 

NEW YORK.

InRevolutionary War. 

According to the most recent book issued of New Yorkin 
the Revolution the following are the distinctions as regards 
the regiments furnished by the State : 

Ist. The Line; which regiments were in the United States 
service under General Washington. 

2d. The Levies ; which were drafts from the different 
militiaregiments, and from the people direct as well,and which 
could be called upon to serve outside the State during their 
entire term. 

3d. The Militia;which could only be called out of the 
State for three months at a time. 

Of the Line there were nine organizations, of the Levies 
there were seven organizations and of the Militia some sixty— eight organizations inall some eighty-four organizations. 
DAVID PRINCE appears with the rank of private inCapt. 

Doty's company, Col. Van Woerts' Reg't; the 16th 
Reg't, Albany Co.Militia. Served from Aug. 13, 1779, 
to Nov. 30, 1780. 



37 REVOLUTIONARY WAR AND WAR OF 1812. 

ISAAC PRINCE. Rank, Lieutenant inCapt. Gilmore's Co., 

16th Reg't, commanded by Col. Van Woerts. 

ISAAC PRINCE appears as Lieutenant in Capt. Brown's 
Co., 16th Reg't, Albany Co. Militia,commanded by 
Col. Van Woerts. 

JACOB PRINCE appears with the rank of Sergeant inCapt. 
Gilmore's Co., 16th Albany Co. Militia,Col. Van 
Woerts commanding. 

JOB PRINCE appears as Sergeant in Capt. Doty's Co., 16th 
Albany Co. Militia,Col. Van Woerts' Reg't. 

JOHN PRINCE appears as private inCapt. Ephraim Wood-
worth's company, 13th Reg't, Lieut.-Col. Cornelius 
Van Vechten commanding. 

JONATHAN PRINCE. Private inCapt Peter Van Woerts' 
Co., 13th Reg't, Saratoga division, Col. John McCrea, 
Lieut.-Col. Van Vechten. 

JOSEPH PRINCE appears on the" roll of enlisted men of 
Colonel James Clinton's Regiment, 3d New York Line. 
Company and captain's name not given. 

KEMBLE PRINCE appears with rank of Sergeant in 3d 
Co., Capt. Charles Graham, Col. Philip Van Cortlandt's 
Reg't. Time of enlistment, June 19, 1777 ; 3 years ; 
discharged May 30, 1780 ; time of service, 3 years. 

KEMPLE PRINCE appears as Sergeant in Capt. Andrew 
Hermance's Co., Col. Morris Graham's Reg't, Dutchess 
Co. Militia,Gen. Clinton's Brigade. Was in actual 
service from the 2d of Aprilto the 3d day of August, 
1777. 

KIMBELL PRINCE appears as private on the regimental 
rollof enlisted men, Col. William Malcolm's regiment 
of Levies. 



38 OUR ANCESTORS WHO SERVED INLEXINGTON ALARM, 

RICHAKD PRINCE appears on the roll of Capt. Henry 
Dodge's Co., Col. Frederick Weissenfel's Reg't of 
Levies as a private ; also on same company and regi
mental roster as a Sergeant. 
PRINCE. Also on the rollof enlisted men of Col. 

Marrius Willett's regiment of Levies, which appears 
from the roster to have been the largest regiment of 
Line,is found the name of Prince, negro (colored 
man). 

VERMONT,

InWar of 181a. 

Mr.F. A.Prince, Danielson, Conn. 
Replying to yours of recent date would inform 

you that the name of "Prince" does not appear on our rolls as 
having served in the War of 1812 for Vermont. 

Respectfully T.S. Peck, 
Adjutant and Inspector General. 

NEW HAMPSHIRE,

In War of 181a. 

Record and Pension Office. 

War Department, Washington, D. C, 

Mr.F. A.Prince, January 23, 1897. 
Danielson, Conn. 

The name "Prince" has not been found on the 



39 REVOLUTIONARY WAR AND WAR OP 1812. 

rolls on file in this office of any New Hampshire military or
ganization in service during the War of 1812. 

By authority of the Secretary of War, 
F. C. Ainsworth, 

Col. U. S. Army, Chief of Office. 

The following table, derived from the report of Gen. 
Knox to Congress in 1790, in obedience to a call on the War 
Department by the House of Representatives, shows the num
ber of regular soldiers furnished by each State to the War of 
the Revolution. (See National Intelligencer, Out. 7, 1850 ;" 
also " Hist. Conn., Vol.II.) 

Name ofState. Soldiers furnished. Pop. in1790. 
New Hampshire 12,497 141,891 
Massachusetts, including Maine, .... 67,097 475,257 
Rhode Island 5,908 69,110 
Connecticut 81,959 238,141 
New York 17,781 340,120 
New Jersey 10,726 181,139 
Pennsylvania 25,678 434,373 
Delaware 2,386 59,098 
Maryland 13,912 339,728 
Virginia 26,678 748,308 
North Carolina 7,263 393,751 
South Carolina 6,417 249,073 
Georgia' 2,509 82,548 

Total, 231,971 2,820,959 

The proceeding pages contain the records of service of all 
persons by name of "Prince" that is available at the present 
time (1897) who served inLexington Alarmand Revolutionary 
War from the thirteen original states. 



40 OUR ANCESTORS WHO SERVED INLEXINGTON ALARM. 

The records of the War of 1812 are preserved in War 
Department Record and Pension Office, Washington, D. C, and, 
further, it is impossible to obtain them as the following will 
indicate. "Anyperson who willfurnish the full names of not 
more than two of their ancestors who served inthe early Wars, 
indicating the organization in which they served, or, if not 
known, the states from which they entered service, such inform
ation inrelation to them as the record of this office may afford 
willbe cheerfully furnished, but anything otherwise will not 
be entertained. Again to furnish the information to the re
quests that have become so numerous the Secretary of War 
has been compelled to establish a rule to the effect that the 
service records of not more than two ancestors in the early 
wars shall be furnished to any one applicant and that no re
quests for information for publication shall be entertained." 

F. C. Ainsworth, Col. U.S. Army, 
Chief, Record and Pension Office. 

Washington, D.C. 

Note. We very much regret our inability to secure for 
our readers this important list of 1812 men which is so essen
tial in the making of a complete list. Out of the eighteen 
states which participated in the War of 1812 w6 have been 
able to give from Official authority only the foregoing states : 
Connecticut, Vermont and New Hampshire. 



Civil War.

Records of the Princes who served in Civil War, 

1861-65. 

Taken fromOfficialRecords,— Adjt.General's Report. 

MAINE.

ALBERT PRINCE. Residence, Bradford, Maine; Age, 18 

years ; entered service April 25, 1861. Mustered out 
with honorable discharge, June 9, 1863. He was horn 
inBradford, Me., and was an original member, belong
ing to Co. F., 2nd Reg't Infantry. He was also a re
cruit in Co. B, Ist Cavalry. Entered service Feb. 29, 
1864. Mustered out with honorable discharge Aug. 
1, 1865. Appointed Corporal . Enlisted in Ist 
D. C. Cavalry. Transferred to Co. B, Ist Cavalry, 
Aug. 25, 1864. 

ALBERT F. PRINCE was born in Baltimore, Md. Resi
dence, North Yarmouth, Maine; age, 18 years; entered 
service Sept. 10, 1862. Mustered out with honorable 
discharge. Term expired July 10, 1863. Original 
member of Co. G, 25th Reg't Infantry. 

ALBION PRINCE served in U.S. Navy from Cumberland, 
Maine. Age, 24 years. 

ALFRED PRINCE of Portland, Maine, age, 30, served in 
U. S. Navy. Allthe record there is of those in Navy 

. . . from Adjt. General's Report, 1861-4. 



42 KECORDS OF PRINCES WHO SERVED 

AUGUSTUS H. PRINCE was born inPortland, Maine. Pres
ent residence, 64 Franklin street, Portland. Entered 
service Aug. 26, 1862 ;age, 18 years. Appointed Cor
poral Sept. 29, 1862. Mustered out with honorable 
discharge. Term expired July 10, 1863. Original 
member. 

CHARLES H.PRINCE was born inBuckfield, Maine. Pres
ent residence, Buckfield, Maine. Entered service Sept. 
10, 1862; age, 25 years. Commissioned Captain Oct. 
17, 1862. Mustered out with honorable discharge. 
Term expired July 15, 1863. Original member, Co. 
C, 23rd Reg't Infantry. 

CHARLES M. PRINCE was born in Camden, Maine; resi
dence, Camden. Present residence, Rockport, Maine. 
Entered service Dec. 14, 1863; age, 26 years. Mus
tered out with honorable discharge June 16, 1865. 2nd 
Battery, Ist Reg't mounted Artilleryrecruit. 

C-HARLES S. PRINCE was born inCumberland, Maine ;res
idence, Industry, Maine. Entered service Sept. 10, 
1862; age, 34 years. Appointed Corporal Oct. 13, 
1862. Discharged for disability Dec. 23, 1862. Co. X, 
24th Reg't Infantry, original member. 

CHARLES M. PRINCE was borninNorth Yarmouth, Maine; 
residence, Bath, Maine. Entered service Apr. 22,1861; 
age, 34 years. Discharged for disability Dec. 19, 1862. 
Private and original member in Co. A, 3rd Reg't In
fantry. Re-enlisted Dec. 19, 1863 and again discharged 
for disability Nov. 10, 1864. Original member, Co. I, 
30th Reg't Infantry. 

EDWARD M. PRINCE was born in New Sharon, Maine ; 
residence, New Sharon. Present residence, West Fann
ington, Maine. Entered service Juty 30, 1862; age, 
20 years. Reported sick inhospital, Washington, D.C. 



43 IN THE CIVILWAE, 1861-65. 

in1863. Eeported on detailed service in Washington, 
D.C, in1864. Mustered out withhonorable discharge 
at the disbanding of the' army, June 5, 1865. Private 
and original member of Co. G, 16th Reg't Infantry. 

FREDERICK A.PRINCE was bornin Portland, Maine ;res
idence, Portland. Entered service Aug. 23, 1862 ; age 
24 years. Appointed Corporal Sept. 29, 1862. Dis
charged for disability Feb. 10, 1863. Original member, 
Co. A., 25th Reg't Infantry. 

FREDERICK C. PRINCE was born in Cumberland, Maine ; 
residence, Cumberland, Maine. Entered service Nov. 
10, 1863 ; age, 21 years. Q. M. Sergeant. Promoted 
to Ist Sergeant Aug. 1, 1864. Mustered out with hon
orable discharge Dec. 6, 1865. Original member Co. 
C, 2nd Reg't Cavalry. 

GEORGE PRINCE was born in Thomaston, Maine (Lincoln 
County); residence, Bath, Maine. Last known resi
dence, Boston, Mass. Entered service Sept. 25, 1861 ; 
age, 44 years. Commissioned Captain of Co. X, Jan. 
24, 1862 to rank from Nov. 2, 1861. Resigned and 

''discharged for disability, Dec. 9,1862. Co. X,IstReg't 
Cavalry. Original member. 

GEORGE PRINCE was born in Camden, Maine ;residence, 
Camden. Entered service Sept. 10, 1862 ;age 22 yrs. 
Mustered out with honorable discharge, Aug. 17, 1863. 
Original member, Co. F, 26th Reg't Infantry. 

GEORGE H. PRINCE was born in Camden, Maine ;resi
dence, Camden. Age 23 years. Entered service Jan. 
22,1864; left service March 7, 1864. Died in Hos
pital- Camp Baker, Washington, D.C, March 7, 1864.— 
Co. ,Ist Reg't D. C. Cavalry. Original member. 
(See above Co. F. 26 Reg't Infantry.) 

BRIG. GEN. HENRY PRINCE was born inEastport, Maine, 



44 RECORDS OF PRINCES WHO SERVED 

Jan. 19, 1811. He was graduated at West Point in 
1835, and appointed Brevet 2nd Lieutenant in the 4th 
Infantry, became Ist Lieutenant in1838, and being or
dered to Mexico when the war begun, won two brevets 
for gallant conduct in the battles of Contreras, Cheru
busco and Molino del Rey, in which latter he was se
verely wounded. He was promoted to be Captain in 
1849, and appointed Paymaster, with the rank of Major, 
in1855. On April28, 1862, he was appointed Briga
dier General of Volunteers. He was assigned to the 
army of Virginia under Maj. Gen. Pope, was taken 
prisoner at the battle of Cedar Mountain, Aug. 9, 1862, 
and released on parole toward the end of September. 

HENRY K. PRINCE was born in Brunswick, Maine ; resi
dence, Brunswick. Entered service Sept. 10, 1862; 

age 18 years. Mustered out with honorable discharge 
at expiration of term, July 10, 1863. Private and orig
inal member of Co. D, 25th Reg't Infantry; 

HENRY L.PRINCE was born inBoothbay, Maine;residence 
Bath, Maine. Entered service March 23, 1863; age, 
18 years. Transferred toCo. F, Ist Reg't Vet.Infantry, 
Maine Volunteers, Sept. 1, 1864. Left service Oct. 
25, 1864, died from wounds received Oct. 19, 1864. 
Interred in London Park Cemetry, Baltimore, Md. He 
was a recruit inCo. F, 7th Reg't Infantry. 

HOWARD L. PRINCE was born in Cumberland, Maine; 
residence, Cumberland. Age, 22 years. Entered ser
vice July 24, 1862 as Quarter Master Sergeant. Com
missioned Ist Lieutenant Co. A., Feb. 13, 1864, wound
ed May 8,1864. Commissioned as Captain Co. A,Dec. 
1, 1864. Mustered out with honorable discharge, July 
16, 1865, disbanding of the army. Co. A, 20th Reg't 
Infantry, original member. 

ISAAC PRINCE was born in Portland, Maine; residence, 



45 INTHE CIVILWAX, 1861-65. 

Belfast, Maine. Entered service Apr. 26, 1861;age, 
48 years. Appointed principal Musician, June 15, 1861. 
Transferred to the non-commissioned staff from Co. K. 
Discharged for disability, Apr. 1863. Died in 1891.—

Original member Co. ,4th Reg't Infantry. 

JESSE PRINCE was born in Oxford, Maine ; residence, Ox
ford. Entered service Nov. 14, 1861 ; age, 25 years. 
Left service Feb. 19, 1862. Died on board of Trans
port. Private and original member of Co. G, 14th 
Reg't Infantry. — 

JOHN PRINCE was born in France, non resident. Age, 
23 years. Served in U. S. Navy. No further record 
in Adjutant General's report. 

LEVIM. PRINCE was born in Portland, Maine ;residence 
and present address, 197 Lincoln street, Portland, Maine. 
Entered service April 27, 1861 ; age 19 years. Mus
tered out with honorable discharge at expiration of term, 

Aug. 5, 1861. Private and original member of Co. C, 

Ist Reg't Infantry. He again re-enlisted Sept. 10, 
1862 and was commissioned Ist Lieutenant, Oct. 14, 
1862. Mustered out with honorable discharge, (term 
expired,) July 10, 1863. Co. B, 25th Reg't Infantry. 
Again re-enlisted July 10, 1863 and was commissioned 
Captain Dec. 18, 1863. Mustered out with honorable 
discharge, Aug. 20, 1865. Captain Co. F, 30 Reg't 
Infantry. Served inIst, 25th and 30th Regiments. 

SAMUEL A. PRINCE of Yarmouth, Maine, age, 43 years, 
served in the U.S. Navy. No other record of the Navy 
men from Maine. 

WILLIAMB. PRINCE was born in Portland, Maine; resi
dence, Cumberland, Maine. Entered service May 29, 
1864 ;age, 18 years. Enlisted in Ist D. C. Cavalry, 
original member. Transferred to Co. B,Ist Reg't Cav
alry, Aug. 25, 1864. Left service in 1864. Date and 



46 OUR ANCESTORS WHO SERVED 

place of death unknown. 

WILLIAMH. PRINCE was born in Auburn, Maine; resi
dence, Wayne, Maine. Entered service Nov. 7, 1861 ; 
age, 20 years. Appointed Corporal Dec. 14, 1861. 
Left service July 30, 1862. Died at Baton Rouge, La. 
Original member Co. H,14th Reg't Infantry. 

NEW HAMPSHIRE

EDWARD B. PRINCE was born in Portland, Maine; resi

dence, Portsmouth, credited to Portsmouth. Enlisted 
Sept. 13, 1862 ; age, 18 years. Mustered inas Private 
Sept. 17, 1862. Appointed Corporal May 18, 1864. 
Severely wounded at Fair. Oaks, Va., Oct. 27, 1864. 
Discharged for disability at Concord, May 20, 1865. 
Belonged to Co. G. P. O. address, Portsmouth, N. H. 

JEROME PRINCE was born inWoonsocket, R.I.;residence, 
,Mass., credited toLyme. Enlisted Oct.14, 1863 ; 

Age, 21 years. Mustered inas Private Oct. 14, 1863. 
Wounded May 18, 1864 at Bermuda Hundred, Va. 
Transferred to the 118 th Co., 2nd Battalion V.R. C, 
Jan. 28, 1865. Discharged at Baltimore, Md.,Nov. 20, 
1865. Co. D. substitute. P. O. Address, Milford, 
Mass. 

JOHN L. PRINCE was born at Andover; residence Salem, 
credited to Salem. Enlisted Sept. 12,1862; age, 18 
years. Mustered in as Private Oct. 16, 1862. Mus
tered out Oct. 13, 1863. Belonged to Co. K. 

SEWELL B. PRINCE was born at Groy, Maine ;credited to 
Chester; P. O. Address, Portsmouth, N.H. Enlisted 



47 INTHE CIVILWAB, 1861-65. 

as Private Aug. 11, 1863 ; age, 33 years. Transferred 
to Co. D, 2nd Reg't N.H.Volunteers, June 21, 1865. 
Mustered out Deo. 19, 1865. Co. D, served as substi
tute inCo. I. 

New -Hampshire "Colored Troops." 

SIDNEY PRINCE was born inMansfield, Mass., credited to 
Rochester. Enlisted Sept. 17, 1864; age, 21 years. 
Mustered inas Private Sept. 17, 1864. (Died.) Dis
charged at Jacksonville, Fla., Dec. 20, 1864. Co. H, 
3rd Infantry. 

LEVIPRINCE was born at Fairfax, Va., credited to Dover. 
Enlisted as Private Sept. 13, 1864; age, 25 years. 
Mustered out at Jacksonville, Fla., Oct. 31, 1865. Co. 
G, 3rd Infantry. 

VERMONT

DANIEL PRINCE. Residence, Rutland. Enlisted Dec. 19, 

1863, to serve three years or during the war. Mustered 
into service as a Private Dec. 19, 1863, serving as a re
cruit inCo. A,Bth Reg't of Infantry, Vermont Volun
teers. He was taken Prisoner Sept. 4, 1864, paroled 
March 2,1865 and mustered out of service May16, 18t>5. 

DANIEL PRINCE. Residence, St. Albans. Mustered in 
Jan. 22, 1864. Mustered out Aug. 20, 1865. 

HENRY PRINCE. Residence, Hinesborough. Mustered in 
Aug. 14, 1863. Drafted Aug. 20, 1865. 

ISAAC PRINCE. Residence, Charlotte. Mustered in Aug. 



48 OUE ANCESTORS WHO SERVED 

14,1863. Wounded April18,1865. Discharged July 
16,1865. 

ISAAC PRINCE. Residence, St. Albans. Mustered in Jan, 
22, 1864. Mustered out Aug. 20, 1865. 

ABEL PRINCE. Residence, West Windsor. Mustered in 
July 20, 1863, (drafted). Term expired Aug. 20, 
1865. 

CHARLES PRINCE. Residence, Bristol. Mustered in Jan. 
22, 1864. Term expired Aug. 20, 1865. 

Note. All there is by name of "Prince
"

on Official 
Records of Vermont, with the exception of Daniel Peince 
of Rutland, Vt., were recruits for 54th Reg't Mass. (Colored). 
See Mass:, 54th Reg't. 

MASSACHUSETTS

ABEL PRINCE. Residence, St. Albant, Vt.;mustered in 

service July 22, 1863 ;age, 35 years ;enlisted for 3 
years ; died at Charlestown, S. C, July 8, 1865. Co. 
X, 54 Reg't Infantry. 

ALBERT PRINCE. Residence, Oxford; enlisted July 30, 
1861 ;age, 22 years. He was promoted 2d Lieutenant 
Feb. 22, 1862 and again promoted to office of Ist Lieu
tenant Sept. 18, 1862. Mustered in service as Captain 
Nov. 14, 1862; expiration of service July 28, 1864; 
length of service, 3 years. 15 Reg't Infantry, Mass. 
Volunteers. 

ALBERT G. PRINCE. Residence, Boston; mustered in ser



49 INTHE CIVILWAR, 1861-65. 

vice Aug. 24, 1861;age, 44 years ; term expired Mar. 
5, 1862 :enlisted for 3 years but was discharged for 
disability. Co. E., 18th Reg't Infantry, Mass. Volun
teers.

AMASA T. PRINCE. Residence, Brighton; mustered in 
service Feb. 29, 1864; age, 30 years; term expired 
March 3, 1864 ;length of service, 3 years. 2d Battery 
Light Artillery, Mass. Volunteers. He was a rejected 
recruit and afterwards served inConn. Reg't. 

CHARLES PRINCE. Residence, Agawam ;mustered in ser
vice Sept. 24, 1862 ;age, 32 years ; term expired June 
3,1863 ;length of service, 9 months. Co. 1,46th Reg't 
Infantry. Re-enlisted in 2d Heavy Artillery. 

CHARLES PRINCE. Residence, St. Albans, Vt.;mustered 
in service June 6, 1864; age, 26 years; term expired 
Aug. 20, 1865 ; enlisted for 3 years He was a recruit 
for 54th Reg't Infantry (Colored), Co. C, Mass. Vol
unteers. 

CHARLES E. PRINCE. Residence, Cambridge; mustered 
in service Sept. 9, 1862 ; age, 18 years ; term expired 
June 9, 1865 ; length of service, 3 years. 10th Battery 
Light Artillery. 

CHARLES H.PRINCE. Residence, Newbury; mustered in 
service Sept. 24, 1862 ;age, 19 years ; term expired 
June 12, 1863 ;length ofservice, 9 months, re-enlisted. 
Co. D, 48th Reg't Infantry. 

CHARLES H. PRINCE. Residence, Newburyport; mus
tered in service July 20, 1864 ;age 20 years ; dis
charged June 1, 1866. New Orleans Infantry. See 
48th Mass. Reg't,—9 months' service, bounty 1679.33. 

DANIEL PRINCE. Residence, , Mass. ; mustered in 
service May13, 186&; age, 19 years ;term expired Aug. 
20, 1865. Recruit for Co. H., 54th Reg't Infantry, 

http:1679.33


50 RECORDS OF PRINCES WHO SERVED 

Mass. Volunteers; bounty, $50.00. 

DANIEL PRINCE. Residence, St. Albans, Vt.; mustered 
in service Dec. 17, 1863 ; age, 21 years ;term expired 
Aug. 20, 1865 ; enlisted for 3 years. Recruit for 54th 
Reg't Infantry, Mass. Volunteers, Co. C. 

FRANKLINS. PRINCE. Residence, Northampton ;muster
ed in service Jan. 14, 1864 ;age, 20 years ; term ex
pired June 29, 1865 ;enlisted for 3 years. Co. D, Ist 
Reg't Cavalry, Mass. Vols. Received as bounty $325. 

GEORGE PRINCE. Residence, Salem ;mustered in service 
October 9, 1861 ;age, 40 years ; died of wounds, June 
9, 1864 at Point Lookout, Md.; enlisted for 3 years. 
Co. B, 23d Reg't Infantry. 

GEORGE C. PRINCE. Residence, North Andover; mus
tered in service Sept. 12, 1862 ;age, 20 years j term ex
pired June 18, 1863 ;length of service, 9 months. Co. 
I,44th Reg't Infantry. 

GEORGE W. PRINCE. Residence, Beverly j mustered in 
service April 30, 1861 ;age 23 years ; term expired 
Aug. 1, 1861;length of service, 3months. Massachu
setts Volunteer Militia,Bth Reg't Infantry. 

HENRY PRINCE. Residence, Charlotte, Vt.;mustered in 
service Aug. 14, 1863; age, 24 years; term expired 
Aug. 20, 1865. He was a recruit for 54th Reg't In
fantry, Mass. Volunteers, Co. H. 

HEZEKIAH PRINCE. Residence, Boston ;mustered inser
vice Aug. 9, 1862 ;age, 28 years ;discharged for dis
ability Aug. 27, 1868 ;enlisted for 3 years. Co. D, 
13th Reg't Infantry. 

ISAAC PRINCE. Residence, St. Albans, Vt.;mustered in 
service Dec. 17, 1863 ;age, 18 years ;term expired Aug. 
20, 1865 ; enlisted for 3 years. Recruit for 54th Reg't 
Infantry, Mass. Volunteers, Co. C. 



51 INTHE CIVILWAE, 1861-65. 

ISAAC PRINCE. Residence, Charlotte, Vt.; mustered in 
service Aug 14, 1863 ;age 21 years ; discharged for 
disability July 16, 1865. Co. H, 54th Reg't Infantry, 
Mass. Volunteers. 

JAMES PRINCE. Residence, Whateley; mustered in ser
vice June 30, 1864 ; age, 19 years ;enlisted for 3 years 
but his name was dropped from list June 12, 1865. 
Co. G, 20th Reg't Infantry, Mass. Volunteers. 

JAMES PRINCE. Residence, Danvers ;mustered in service 
Oct. 28, 1861 ;age, 29 years ;term expired Nov. 17, 
1861 ; enlisted for 3 years. Co. C,17th Reg't Infantry, 
Mass. Volunteers. 

JAMES H. PRINCE. Residence, Cambridge; mustered in 
service May 24, 1861 ; age, 28 years ; discharged for 
disability Oct. 25, 1862 ; enlisted for 3 years. Co. F, 
Ist Reg't Infantry, Mass. Volunteers. 

JASON PRINCE. Residence, Scituate ;mustered in service 
Aug. 25, 1863 ;age, 24 years ; enlisted for 3 years but 
was discharged for disability June 8,1865. Co. G, 54th 
Reg't Infantry, Mass. Volunteers. 

JEROME PRINCE. Born in Woonsocket, R.I.;enlisted in 
Co. H, 15th Reg't Mass. Volunteers, May 25, 1861 ; 

age, 19 years ;discharged Feb. 28, 1862. Re-enlisted 
Sept 30, 1862 in Co. E, 42d Reg't Mass. Volunteers 
and was discharged Aug. 20, 1863. He again enlisted 
in Co. D, 3d Reg't N.H.Volunteers (see New Hamp
shire), and served until the close of the War. 

JEROME PRINCE. Residence, Millbury;mustered inservice 
Sept. 30, 1862 ;age 20 years ; term expired Aug. 20, 
1863 ;length of service, 9 months. Co. E, 42d Reg't 
Infantry, M.V.M. 

JOHN PRINCE. Residence, Roxbury; mustered in service 
Mar. 11, 1864 ;age, 19 years ; term expired June 27, 



52 RECORDS OF PRINCES WHO SERVED 

1865 ; enlisted for 3 years. 16 Battery, lightArtillery. 
Bounty, $325. 

JOHN T. PRINCE, Jr. CAPT. Residence, Boston; mus
tered in service Sept. 2, 1861 ;age, 26 years ; enlisted 
for 3 years but resigned Jan. 18, 1863. 24th Reg't In
fantry, Mass. Volunteers. 

LEWIS S. PRINCE. Residence, Webster; mustered in service 
Sept. 30, 1862 ;.age, 24 years; term expired July 27, 

1863 ; length of service, 9 months. Served as Corporal 
in51st Reg't. 

OLIVER PRINCE. Residence, Foxborough; mustered in 
service Sept. 28, 1861; age, 31 years; term expired 
Oct. 13, 1864; enlisted for 3 years. Co. X, 23d Reg't 
Infantry. 

REUBEN B. PRINCE. Residence, Saugus ;mustered in ser
vice Sept. 15, 1862; age 27 years; term expired Aug. 
7, 1863 ;length of service, 9 months. Bth Reg't M; 

V.M.Infantry, Co. I. 

THOMAS PRINCE. Residence, Boston ;mustered in service 
July 16, 1861 ;age, 19 years ;term expired Aug. 1, 
1864 ; enlisted for 3 years. Co. D, 13 Reg't Infantry: 

THOMAS S. PRINCE. Residence, Springfield; mustered in 
service July 16, 1864; age, 18 years; term expired 
Nov. 11, 1864; length of service, 100 days. He re
ceived as bounty $77.33. Co. H., 42d Reg't Infantry. 

THOMAS PRINCE. Residence, Kingston ;Mustered inser

vice Sept. 23, 1862 ; age, 22 years ; term expired Aug. 
28, 1863 ;length of service, 9months. Co. I,4th Reg't 
Infantry. Now of the firm of the Reed &Prince, Mfg. 
Co., Worcester, Mass. Residence 1001 Main street. 

WILLIAMW. PRINCE. Residence, Salem; mustered in 
service May 26, 1862 ; age, 27 years ; term expired Oct. 
11, 1862 ;belonged to Salem Cadets and raised by act 



53 IN THE CIVIL WAR, 1861-65. 

of Congress, July 29,1861. 

ZELOTES PRINCE. Residence, Boston; mustered in ser
vice Aug. 4, 1862 ; age, 32 years ; discharged May 25, 
1864. 

Note. The foregoing names are taken from Official 
Records of Massachusetts; 

CONNECTICUT

The following "RollOf Hokob" are persons byname ofPbincx who 

served inthe War of theRebellion, 1861-5, taken from Official 
Records prepared by order of the State Legislature. 

ALBERT PRINCE. Residence, Danbury ;mustered in ser
vice December 22, 1863 ; mustered out Oct. 24, 1865. 
Co. F, 27th Reg't Infantry. 

ALVINPRINCE. Residence, Milford;mustered in service 
Aug. 13, 1862 ; died April 2, 1865 at Annapolis, Md. 
Belonged to Co. D,15th Reg't Connecticut Volunteer 
Infantry. 

AMASA T. PRINCE. Residence, Windsor; mustered in 
service March 16, 1864 ; discharged for disability at 
New Haven, June 12, 1865. He was a recruit for Co. 
A, 7th Reg't C. V.Infantry. 

CHARLES PRINCE. Residence, Seymour ;mustered inser
vice May 22, 1861;discharged at expiration of term, 
May 21, 1864. Co. B, Ist Reg't Heavy Artillery. 

CHARLES P. PRINCE. Residence, East Haven; mustered 



54 RECORDS OF PittNCES WHO SERVED 

in service Aug. 18, 1862 as 2d Lieutenant and was after
wards promoted to Ist Lieutenant, receiving an honor
able discharge July 27,1863. Co. F, 27th Reg't C.V. 
Infantry. 

ENSIGN PRINCE. Residence, Norfolk ;mustered inservice 
Dec. 28, 1863 ; died in service. Co. G, 29th Reg't In
fantry. 

GEORGE PRINCE. Residence, Milford;mustered in ser
vice Aug 9, 1862 ; discharged for disability March 18, 
1863 at Fort Wood, N. Y. Co. G, 15th Reg't Infantry. 

WILLIAMPRINCE. Residence, Winchester; mustered in 
service May 7, 1861 ;honorably discharged Aug. 7,
1861. He served as Private in Co. D, 2d Reg't 

Note. The 7th Reg't, recruited from Volunteer Militia, 
left New Haven for Washington, May 10, 1861, with 780 men. 

RHODE ISLAND

InU. S. Navy. 

AMASA T. PRINCE. Navy "Landsman." Enlisted May 
22, 1862 and served on Ohio (South Atlantic Squadron). 
He was discharged Nov. 6, 1863. Itwillbe noticed 
that above named enlisted in Mass, in Feb., 1864 and 
was discharged for disability in March of same year, 
when he then enlisted inConn., Mar.16, 1864, and was 
discharged June 12, 1865 after fifteen months' service. 

Note. The above name is allthere is by name of Prince 
who served from Rhode Island, either in Army or Navy, that can 



55 INTHE CIVILWAI?, 1861-65. 

be found on the corrected, revised and republished Adjutant 
General's report for 1895. (See Conn. Soldiers.) 

NEW YORK.


ALDEN PRINCE. Age, 25 years. Enlisted at Newburg, 
N.V., July 3, 1861 ;mustered in service July 31, 1861; 
term of service 3 years unless sooner discharged ;rank* 
Private in Capt. Thomas S. Marvel, Jr.'s Comany in 
56th N. Y. Reg't of Volunteers, called into service by 
order of Secretary of War and commanded by Col. 
Isaac Woods. 

BENJAMIN PRINCE. Age, 19 years. Enlisted at Brook
lyn, N. V., Aug. 23, 1861 ;mustered in service, Aug> 
26, 1861;term of service 3 years or during war, unless 
sooneT discharged ;rank, Private inCapt. Anthony El* 
mendorf's Co., in 48th Reg't N. Y» Volunteers, called 
into service by the President and commanded by Col. 
James H. Perry. 

EDWARD R. PRINCE. Age, 24 years. Enlisted at New 
York City, May 1, 1861 ;mustered in service June 30, 
1861 ;term of service 3 years or during war, unless soon
er discharged ;rank, 4th Corporal in Capt. George T. 
Lewis' Co.,* in the Anderson Zouave Reg't (Peck's Bri
gade) of U. S. Volunteers of N. V.; enrolled by Jacob 
Duryee, commanded by Col. J. Lafayette Ricker and 
was called into service by proclamation of the President. 

HENRY W\ PRINCE. Age, 22 years. Enlisted at South-
hold, N. V., Aug. 18, 1862 ;mustered inservice , 

.1862 ; term of service 8 years unless sooner discharged ; 



56 RECORDS OF PRINCES WHO SERVED 

rank, Private inCapt. Oliver E. Vail's Co. inthe 127th 
Reg't of N. Y. State Volunteers, enrolled by S. L. 
Woodford, was called into service by the President, and 
commanded by Col. William Gurney. 

JOHN E. PRINCE. Age, 33 years. Enlisted at Albany, 
N. V., May 14, 1861; mustered in service May' 14, 
1861 ;term of seryice 2 years unless sooner discharged; 
rank, Private in Co. B, Capt. Stephen W..Fullerton, Jr., 
in the 3d Reg't of N. Y.State Volunteers which was 
called into service by the President and commanded by 
Col. Frederick Townsend. 

JOHN H. PRINCE. Age, 21 years. Enlisted at Oxford, N. 
V., Aug. 6, ; mustered in service ; term of 
service 3 years or during war, unless sooner discharged ; 
rank, Private in Co. A, Capt. Oscar H. Curtis, 114 th 
Reg't N. Y.foot Volunteers, called into service by the 
President and commanded by Col. Elisha B.Smith. 

JOHN W. PRINCE. Age, . Enlisted at Wallkill,N. 
V., Jan. 25, 1864 ;mustered in service Jan. 25, 1864 at 
Goshen, N.V., by Capt. A.L.Nanny. He was promo
ted to rank of Marshall inCapt. Wm. M.Dickey's Co. 
and was Marshall of the 15th Reg't of Heavy Artillery, 
N. Y. Volunteers, U. S. Army, commanded by Col. 
Louis Schinner. 

LEONARD PRINCE. Age, 20 years. Enlisted at Collins, 

N. V., Jan. 4, 1864 ;mustered in service Jan. 27, 1864; 
term of service 3 years unless sooner discharged ;rank, 
Private inCapt. Henry Wells' Co., 2d Reg't ofMounted 
Rifles, Co. D, N. Y. State Volunteers, enrolled by J 
Stillwagon, commanded by Col. John Fisk and called 
into service by the President. He received as premiua 
$2.00, advanced bounty $25.00, commutation $35.00. 
and for1month's advanced salary $13.00. 

PETER PRINCE. Age, 44 years. Enlisted at Little Falls, 



57 INTHE CIVILWAR, 1861-65. 

N. V., Sept. 30, 1863 ; mustered in service Oct. 21, 
1863 ; term of service 3 years unless sooner discharged ; 
rank, Private in Capt. James H. McLaughin's Co., 16th 
Reg't, Co. C, of N. Y.State ArtilleryVolunteers, called 
into service by the President and commanded by Col. J. 
J. Morrison. 

WILLIAMPRINCE. Age,19 years. Enlisted at Brooklyn, 
N. V., June 20, 1861; mustered in service June 20, 
1861 ; term of service 3 years or during war, unless 
sooner discharged ;rank, Private in Capt. George W. 
StilwelPs Co., Ist Reg't, Co. B, of Long Island Volun
teers, .enrolled by G. W. S tilwell,called into service by 
proclamation of the President and commanded by Col. 
Julius W. Adams. 

WILLIAMPRINCE. Age, 27 years. Enlisted at N. Y. 
City, May 27, 1861 ; mustered inservice May 27, 1861 ; 
term of service 3 years or during war, unless sooner dis
charged ;rank, Private in Capt. Allan Rutherford's Co. 
in83d Reg't N. Y.State Volunteers. He also served 
inthe 9th Reg't, 3d Brigade of N. Y.State Militia,called 
into service by the President and commanded by Col. 
j.W. Stiles. 

WILLIAMD. PRINCE. Age, 20 years. Enlisted at El
mira, N. V., May 12, 1861 ;mustered in service May 
20, 1861 ; term of service 3 months unless sooner dis
charged ; rank, Private inCapt Henry M.Gaylord's Co., 
21st- Reg't., Co. B, ofN. Y.Volunteers, called into ser
vice by the President and commanded by Col. William 
F.Rogers. 

WILLIAME. PRINCE. Age, 25 years. Enlisted at Ox
ford, N. V., Aug. 6, ;mustered in service ; 

term of service 3 years or during war, unless sooner 
discharged ;rank, Private inCapt. Oscar H.Curtis' Co., 
114 th Reg't, Co. A,N.Y. foot Volunteers, called into 



58 RECORDS OF PRINCES WHO SERVED 

service by the President and commanded by Col. Elisha 
B. Smith. 

NEW JERSEY

(Kindness of William S. Stbyker, Adjutant General.) 

ALFRED PRINCE ; was enrolled as a Private inCo. X, 23d 
Reg't Infantry, N. J. Volunteers, Aug. 28, 1862, for 
the period of nine months ;mustered in service Sept. 13, 
1862, and was discharged at United States Army Gen
eral Hospital, Philadelphia, Perm., for disability, Feb. 
4, 1863. 

DAVIDPRINCE; enrolled as a Private in U. S. Colored 
Troops, unassigned, to the credit of New Jersey, Jan. 
11, 1864, for the period of three years; mustered in 
service Jan. 11, 1864 ; final record unknown. 

JOSEPH PRINCE ; was enrolled as a Private in Co. B, Ist 
Reg't Infantry, New Jersey Volunteers, April25, 1861, 
for the period of three years ;mustered in service May 
21, 1861 and was discharged June 23, 1864 at Trenton,— 
New Jersey, expiration of term of-service. 

JOSEPH PRINCE ;was enrolled as a Private in Co. X, 38th 
Reg't Infantry, N. J. Volunteers, Sept. 3, 1864, for the 
period of one year; mustered in service Sept. 15, 
1864 ; Corporal Nov. 1, 1864 ;Private, May 1, 1865 ;— 
discharged June 30, 1865 at CityPoint, Virginia, close 
of the war. 



59 INTHE CIVILWAR, 1861-65. 

PENNSYLVANIA


ABRAHAM PRINTZ. Enlisted as private for 3months' ser
vice April 20, 1861 ;recruited at Morristown, Mont
gomery County, Pa. Co. I,Capt. William Allabaugh, 
4thßeg't, Col. John F.Hartranft. 

Vol.I,Pa. Sol. in CivilWar, Page 49. 

ALBERT PRINTZ. Private, mustered into service Jan. 25, 
1864, to serve 3 years ;mustered out with Co. July 16, 
1865. Member Co. A, Capt. J. A.Mather, 46th Reg't, 
Col. Joseph F. Knipe. Vol>

, 
ininciviCivil

,
War,w pPage 11201120..Vol.I,Pa. Sol. 

ALBERT T. PRINCE. Appears as Private on muster roll 
28th Reg't, Pa., Col. John W. Geary, Co. P, Capt. Ash-
ton S. Tourison; enlisted for 3 years Sept. 13, 1861 ; 
died near Culpeper, Va., Aug.9, 1862. Co. P enlisted 
its men at Philadelphia. VoLl? Pa> in civilWar> Page 

ALEXANDER PRINCE. Mustered into service as Private 
Sept. 19, 1861, member Co. B, Capt. James Wren, 48th 
Reg't, Col. James Nangle; recruited inSchuyler County 
for 3 years' service; not on muster roll out. 

Vol.1,Pa. Sol. inCivilWar, Page 1210. 

EDWARD PRINCE. Enlisted inCo. D, Capt. Henry W. 
Graeff ; mustered in at Philadelphia, Pa., April 23, 
1861, for 3 months' service, 22nd Reg't, Col. Turner G
M.ore.neaa. w.i 

• d_ «„¦ :,,r>i ;iwar *on±u aaoVol. I,Pa. Sol. inCivilWar, Page 204. 

ELBRIDGE PRINCE. Enlisted as Private Sept. 19, 1861, 
Co. B, Capt. James Wren, 48th Reg't, Col. James 
Nangle. Reg't recruited in Schuyler County, Pa., for 
3 years* service; not on muster roll out. 

Vol.I,Pa. Sol. inCivilWar, Page 1210. 

ELBRIDGE PRINCE, Enlisted as Private Dec. 9, 1863, 
Battery E, Capt. Samuel Hazard, Jr., 152dReg't Pa. 
3rd Artillery,Col. Joseph Robert ; transferred to188th 



60 RECORDS OF PRINCES WHO SERVED 

Reg't Pa. Vol. April18, 1864. 
Vol.IV,Pa. Sol. inCivilWar, Page 720. 

ELBRIDGE PRINCE. Enlisted as Private Dec. 9, 1863, 
Co. B, Capt. Harris J. Chilton,188 th Reg't, .Pa. Vol., 
Col. James C. Brisco ;mustered out with Co. Dec. 14, 

v # v p SoU lncivi War Pa 2ei.1865 ;Veteran. Vol.
,

V,Pa. Sol. in Civil
,

War, Page 261. 

FREDERICK PRINTZ. Private, Co. H, 97th Reg't, Capt. 
Charles Mcllvaine, Col. Henry R. Guss ; enlisted for 
3 years Nov. 5, 1863 ; drafted ;mustered out with Co. 
Aug. 28, 1865. Vol-

,„ 
Pa Sol mclvi

,
War Pa c453,Vol.111, Pa. Sol. inCivilWar,Page 453. 

HENRY C. PRINTZ. Enlisted as Private Sept. 24, 1861, 
for 3 years inCo. C, Capt. John H.Dysart, 79th Reg't, 
Col. H.A.Hambright ; died May 10, 1864, of wounds 
received at Buzzard Gap, Ga. ;buried inNational Cem
etery, Chattanooga, Term., 332. 

Vol11, Pa. Sol. in CivilWar, Page 1092. 

JACOB PRINCE. Mustered into service as Private Oct. 22, 
1863 ; substitute ;mustered out with Co. Nov.10, 1865 ; 
member of Co. H, Capt. Frank F.Newland, Bth U.S. 
Colored Reg't, Col. Charles W. Fribley. 

Vol:V,Pa. Sol. in CivilWar, Page 985. 

JAMES L. PRINCE. Enlisted as Private Sept. 26, 1861, 
for 1year, Co. A, Capt. G. Pennypacker, 97th Reg't, 
Col. Henry R. Guss ; drafted ; discharged by G. O. 
June 28, 1865 ;Co. recruited in Chester County. 

Vol.111, Pa. Sol. in CivilWar,Page 426. 

LEVIPRINCE. Enlisted as Private Sept. 19, 1864 ;sub
stitute ;Co. C, Capt. Chas. M. Blake, 3rd U.S. Col
ored Reg't, Col. Fred'k W. Bardwell ; mustered out 
with Co. Oct. 31, 1865. Vol.v> Pa< Sol- in civilWaff 93t. 

NELSON B. PRINCE. Enlisted as Private Jan. 4, 1865 ; 
substitute ;Co. H, Capt. Sherman Cohant, 3rd U. S. 
Colored Reg't, Col. Bardwell ;mustered out with Co. 
Oct. 01, 1805. Vol.Vol. V.V,Pa. Sol inCivilPa. Sol in CivilWar. Pasre 938.938.War, Page 

SIDNEY PRINCE. Mustered into service as Private Sept. 

http:Co.B,Capt.HarrisJ.Chilton,188thReg't,.Pa


INTHE CIVIL WAS, 1861-65. 61 

17, 1864 ; died at Jacksonville, Fla., Dec. 20, 1864 ; 
member of Co. G, Capt. Frank W. Webster, 3rd U. S. 
Colored Reg't, Col. B. C. Tilgham.

Vol.V, Pa. Sot. in CivilWar, Page 939. 

WILLIAMPRINCE. Enlisted as Private July 22, 1861, 
for 3 years, Capt. Edward S. Wright, Co. F, 62d Reg't, 
Col. Samuel W.Black ;discharged on surgeon's certifi
cate June 20, 1862. v,.,p,8

,,
civilWar 

_ 
Paee 473 

_
Vol.11, Pa. Sol. in CivilWar, Page 473. 

WILLIAMPRINCE. Enlisted as Private for 3 months' 
service April 23, 1861 ; recruited at Pittsburg, Pa. 
member of Co. A.,Capt. Maurice Wallace, 7th Reg't, 
Col. William H.Irwin. „„.. o, -

iuil War 
„„„.,,«„, «Vol.I,Pa. Sol. in CivilWar, Page 71. 

WILLIAMPRINTZ. Private inCo. E, Capt. William H. 
Andrews, 128th Reg't, Col. Samuel Croasdale ; mus. 
tered into service Aug. 14, 1862 ;mustered out with 
Co. May 19, 1863. Vol# |V Pa> SolSol ,n,inn civNCivil War,w pPage 176.Vol. IV,Pa. 176 

_ 

OHIO.

The followingrecords are taken from Roster ofOhio Soldiers inCivil War, 12 

Vols.(nnindexed). Each name can readily be found inBo3ter as the

Vol.and page isgiven of each. The record ofservice of allby


name ofPrince Is falland complete as contained therein.


ABRAHAMPRINCE. Enlisted at the age of18 as Private 
inCo. X, Capt. Paul T.Kirby, 19th Reg't, Col. Sam'l 
Beatty ;time of enlistment from Feb. 9th, 1864, for 3 
years ;discharged Jan. 27, 1865, at Columbus, 0., by 
order of War Dep't. 

Vol.11. 

AMBROSE PRINCE. Enlisted at the age of 20, April26, 
1864, for 3 years, in Co. I, Capt. Wesley L.Patterson, 



62 RECORDS OF PRINCES WHO SERVED 

60thReg't, Col. James N. McElroy; missing in action 
before Petersburg, Va., June 17, 1864. No further 
record found. 

Vol.V,Page 200. 

ANDREW PRINCE. Enlisted as Private at the age of 44 
for 100 days from May 2, 1864, in Co. B, Capt. Miles 
Wilson, 134 th Reg't, Col. J. B. Armstrong ;mustered 
out with Co. Aug. 81, 1864. 

Vol.VIII,Page 605. 

AUGUST PRINCE. Served as Private in Co. C, Capt. D. 
S. Talierday, 38th Reg't, O. V.1., Col. E. D. Bradley; 
enlisted for 3 years from Aug. 25, 1861 ; age 26 ;died 
Aug. 5, 1864, at Chattanooga, Term., of wounds re
ceived inaction. Veteran. 

Vol.IV. 

CHARLES E. PRINCE. Private in Co. A, Capt. Henry S. 
Commager, 67th Reg't, Col. Otto Burstenbinder ;en
listed Nov.12, 1864, for 1year; age 28 ;was drafted ; 
mustered out Nov.11, 1865, at Richmond, Va., on ex
piration of time of service. 

Vol. V,Page 571. 

CHARLES J. PRINCE. Enlisted at the age' of 26, Sept. 2, 
1861, for 3 years inCo. C, Capt. Jacob W.Brown, Col. 
James B. Stedman; served as Private and mustered out 
Sept. 12, 1864, on expiration of time of service. 

Vol.11. 

DARWIN PRINCE. Enlisted as Private at the age of 18, 
Jan. 4, 1864, for 3 years, in 3d Independent Battery, 
O. V.L. A., Capt. William S. Williams; mustered 
out with Battery July 31, 1865. 

Vol.X,Page 467. 

DAVID PRINCE. Corp. Co. E, Capt. Lewis Taylor, Col. 
Benjamin Runkle ;enlisted July 11, 1862, at 20 years 
of age ;appointed Corp. July, 1863 ;died Oct. 11, 
1863, at London, Term., of accidental wound received 
Oct. 10, 1863. 

vol.rv. 



63 INTHE CIVILWAR, 1861-65. 

DAVIDN. PRINCE. Ist Lieut,inCo. B, Capt. WilliamH. 
Williams, Col. James A.Garfield ; enlisted at 30 years 
of age, Sept. 15, 1861, for 8 years; promoted from 
Serg't Co. I,June 5, 1862, to Capt. Co. I,Jan. 1,1864. 

voi.rv. 

EDWARD O. PRINTZ. Enlisted as Private in Co. F, Capt. 
Parshall, Col. Van Derveen, 35th Reg't, at 32 years of 
age, Sept. 5, 1861, for 3 years ; discharged May 15, 
1862, at Corinth, Miss. 

Vol.111. 

EDWIN PRINCE. Enlisted as Private, age 18, May 2,1864, 
for 100 days in Co. D, Capt. George P. Davis, 162d 
Reg't, Col. Ephraim Ball;mustered out with Co. Sept. 
4,1864. 

Vol.IX,Page 308. 

EDWIN PRINCE. Enlisted as Private, age 18, Jan. 27, 
1865, for1yearin Co. F., Capt. George P. Davis, 184 th 
Reg't, Col. Henry S. Commager; mustered out with 
Co. Sept. 20, 1865. 

Vol.DC,Page 736. 

GEORGE PRINCE. Appears with rank of Corporal in Co. 
D, 22d Reg't, O. V. 1., Capt. Jesse J. , Col. 
WilliamE. Gilmore ; enlisted at 29 years of age ;mus
tered in April 22, 1861 ; appointed Corp. April 27, 
1861;mustered out with Co. Aug. 19, 1861. 

Roster O. V.1., Vol.I. 

GEORGE W. PRINCE. Enlisted as Private Feb. 5, 1864, 
for 3 years, age 25, Co. B, Capt. Wood, 22d Reg't, Col. 
Wright;reduced from Serg't. 

Vol.111. 

GEORGE PRINTZ. Enlisted as Private at 20 years of age,
" 

Sept. 10, 1861, for three years ; wounded at Battle of 
Chickamauga, Sept. 19, 1863 ;mustered out with Co. 
Aug. 17, 1864. 

voi.m. 

HENRY PRINCE. Served as Corp. in 4th Reg't, O. V.C, 
Co. A,Capt. Oliver P. Robie, Col. John Kenneth ; en



64 RECORDS OF PRINCES WHO SERVED 

' 
listed Dec. 5, 1861, for 3 years ;22 years of age ;was 
appointed Corp. July 1, 1865 ; mustered out with Co. 
July 15, 1865. Veteran. 

Vol.XI,Page 182. 

HENRY PRINCE. Enlisted as Private at the age of 32, 
May 2, 1864, for 100 days inCo. D.s Capt. George W. 
Gibbs, 143dReg't, Col. WilliamH.Vodrey; mustered 
out with Co. Sept. 13, 1864. 

Vol.DC, Page 36. 

HENRY PRINCE. Enlisted as Private, age 36, May 2, 
1864, for 100 days, in Co. E, Capt. James L. McKin
ney, 153dReg't, Col. Israel Stough. No record subse
quent to muster in. 

Vol.IX,Page 192. 

HEZEKIAH W. PRINCE. Enlisted as Private at the age 
of 40, May 2, 1864, in Co. C, Capt. Philip M. Ever-
hard, 138th Reg't, Col. SamuelS. Fisher; served 10C 
days ;mustered out with Co. Sept. 1, 1864. 

Vol.Vffl,Page 668. 

JAMES PRINCE. Enlisted as Private, at the age of 25, 
Sept. 21, 1864, for 1 year and was mustered out June 
24, 1865, at Nashville, Term.; member of Co. I,Capt. 
Acquilla Coonrod, 125th Reg't, O. V.1., Col. Emerson 
Opdycke. 

Vol.Vm,Page 446. 

JAMES PRINCE. Enlisted as Private Dec. 10, 1861, for 
3 years in Co. C, Capt. John H.Hyde, sth O. V.C, 

Col. W H. H. Taylor. "Was also borne on rolls as" 
Rince. 

Vol. XI,Page 25». 

JAMES K. PRINCE. Enlisted as Private, age 20, Dec. 31, 
1863, for 3 years, in 17th Independent Battery, O.V. 
L.A., Capt. Ambrose A. Blount; mustered out with 
Battery Aug. 16, 1865. 

Vol. X,Page 687. 

JOHN PRINCE. Enlisted as Private at the age of 23, July 
12, 1861, for 3 }rears, in Co. A., Capt. Jackson Lucy, 



65 W THE CIVILWAR, 1861-65. 

32d Reg't, Col.Thomas H.Ford ;discharged April30, 
1863. 

voi.m. 

JOHN W. PRINCE. Enlisted as farrier, age 34, Aug. 10, 
1861, for 3 years, in2d Reg't, West Virginia Cavalry, 
Co. X, Capt. Edwin S. Morgan, Col. William H.Pow
ell;mustered out Dec. 2, 1864, on expiration of term 

of service. "The 2d Reg't, West Virginia Cavalry, 
was recruited at Parkersburg, W. Va., and composed of" 
Ohio men, and was accredited to Ohio. 

Vol.XII,Page 352. 

JOSEPH PRINCE. Age 41;Private in Co. I, Capt. J. F. 
Riker, 134th Reg't, Col. J. B. Armstrong; mustered 
out with Co. Aug. 31, 1864. 

Vol. Vm,Page 614. 

LORTON PRINCE. Served as Private inCo. F, 19th O. V. 
1., Capt. George E. Paine, Col. Samuel Beatty ; en
listed at the age of 18, April 24, 1861 ;mustered out 
with Co. Aug. 30, 1861. Reg't engaged at Rich Moun
tain, West Virginia. 

Vol.I. 

LORTON PRINCE. Enlisted as Private at the age of 23, 
Nov. 29,1861, for 3 years, in Battery G, Capt. Joseph 
Bartlett, IstReg't, O. V.L.A., Col. James Barnett; 
discharged May 7, 1862, on surgeon's certificate of dis
ability. 

Vol.X,Page 407. 

NATHANIEL PRINCE. Private in Co. H, Capt. Dunsen, 

135thReg't, Col.- Andrew Legg ;age 35 ; time of en
listment May 2, 1864 ;served 100 days ;mustered out 
with Co. Sept. 1, 1864. 

Vol. Vni,Page 632. 

PAUL PRINCE. Enlisted as Private at the age of 29, Dec. 
14, 1863, for 3 years, inCo. F, Capt. Alfred N. Mead, 
128th Reg't, O. V.1., Col. Charles W. Hill;mustered 
out with Co. July 13, 1865. 

Vol.VIII,Page 615. 



66 RECORDS OF PRINCES WHO SERVED 

WAKEMAN W. PRINCE. Enlisted Aug. 20, 1861, Pri
vate, for 3 years, at age of 23, in 16th Independent 
Battery, O. V. L. 1., Capt. James A. Mitchell;died 
Feb. 21, 186"4, at Indianola, Texas. 

Vol.X,Page 678. 

WAKEMAN W. PRINCE. Private ;died Feb. 21, 1864, at 
Indianola, Texas ;mentioned inRoll of Honor of Ohio 
Soldiers ;member 16th Independent O. V.L.A. 

Vol.X,Page 705. 

WILLARD PRINCE. Enlisted as Private at the age of 19, 
Jan. 2,1864, for 3 years, inBattery C, Capt. Dennis Ken
ny, Jr., Ist Reg't, O. V. L.A., Col. James Barnett ; 
mustered out withBattery June 15, 1865. 

Vol.X,Page 382. 

WILLARD PRINCE. Private inCo. D, Capt. John M.Rid
dle, 85th Reg't, Col. C. W.B. Allison; enlisted at the 
age of 19, June 3, 1862, for 3 months ;mustered out 
with Co. Sept. 23, 1862. i 

VoL VI,Page 648. 

WILLIAMPRINCE. Enlisted at the age of 30, May 2, 
1864, for 100 days as Private in Co. I,Capt. William 
H. Wilson, 145th Reg't, Col. Henry C. Ashwill;mus
tered out with Co. Aug. 24, 1864. 

Vol.IX,Page 78. 

WILLIAMPRINCE. Private in Co. C, sth Reg't, U. S. 
Colored Troops ;enlisted at age of 36 ; mustered in 
June 22, 1863, for 3 years ;died at Washington, N. C, 
March 12, 1865, Capt. Gustavus Fahrion, Col. Jas. W. 
Conine. 

Vol.1. 

WILLIAMC. PRINCE. Enlisted May 2, 1864, 30 years 
of age, in Co. I,Capt. WilliamH. Wilson, 145 thReg't, 
O. V.1., Col. Henry C. Ashwill;mustered out with 
Co. Aug. 2, 1864. 

Vol.DC, Page 73. 

WILLIAMH. PRINCE. Private in Co. H, Capt. A. H. 
Pease, 41st Reg't, Col. W.B. Hazen ; enlisted at the 



67 INTHE CIVILWAB, 1861-65. 

age of 35 years, Sept. 16, 1861, for 3 years ;reduced to 
ranks from Corp.;discharged March 16, 1863, at Camp 
Dennison, 0., oh surgeon's certificate of disability. 

Vol.IV. 

ILLINOIS

In the War of the Rebellion. Prom Adjt. Qeneral's Reports, 1866. 

EDWARD PRINCE. Residence, Quincy ;enlisted Sept. 8, 
1861, as Lieut.-Col.; promoted to Col.; mustered in 
Oct.13, 1861 ; was Col. of 7th Reg't 111. Vol's and led 
the celebrated raid from La Grange, Term., to Baton 
Rouge, La., 800 miles in 27 days. 

EDWARD PRINCE. Residence, Quincy ; enlisted June 1, 

1862 ;mustered inFeb. 1, 1863 ;mustered out Oct. 15, 
1864, as Col. 

Vol.Vm,Page 63.
*i 

EZRA M. PRINCE. Residence, Bloomington; date of en
listment May 26, 1862; mustered in May 26, 1862; 
mustered out June 10, 1862 ;Private in Co. B, Mili
tary Guard at Camp Butler. 

Vol.1, Page 245. 

HENRY M. PRINCE. Residence, Foreston ; enlisted Aug. 
15, 1862, as Private in Co. E, 92d Infantry ; mustered 
inSept. 4, 1862 ;died at Danville, Ky.,Jan. 28, 1863. 

Vol. V,Page 347. 

JACOB PRINCE. Residence, Freeport; enlisted Jan. 24, 
1865 ;mustered in Feb. 16, 1865 ;mustered out Jan. 
20, 1866 ;Private and recruit in Co. C, 46th Infantry. 

Vol.HI,Page 378. 

JAMES S. PRINCE. Residence, Springfield ; enlisted Feb. 
12, 1865, as Private in Co. I, 150 th Infantry, for 1 



68 BECOEDS OF PRINCES WHO SERVED 

year; mustered inFeb. 12,1865 ;mustered out Jan. 16 
1866. 

Vol. YH,Page 343. 

JOHN PRINCE. Residence, Cumberland County ; enlisted 
Sept. 23, 1861, as Private in Co. I,sth Cavalry; mus
tered in Nov. 8, 1861 ;mustered out Nov. 7, 1864. 

Vol.VII,Page 679. 

JOHN W. PRINCE. Residence, De Soto ; enlisted May 
23, 1864, as Private in Co. D, 136 th Infantry; mus
tered in June 1,1864 ;mustered out Oct. 22, 1864. 

Vol.VII,Page 79. 

JOSEPH PRINCE. Residence, Tacusah; enlisted Dec. 10, 
1861;mustered in Feb. 16, 1862 ;re-enlisted as Vet
eran. 

Vol.UI,Page 686-7. 

JOSEPH PRINCE. Residence, Tacusah; enlisted Dec. 26, 
1863 ;mustered inJan. 2, 1864 ;mustered out Oct. 15, 
1865, as Corporal, Co. X, 54th Infantry. 

JOSEPH C. PRINCE. Enlisted Sept. 25, 1862; mustered 
inSept. 22,1862; deserted Nov. 29, 1862; Private in 
Co. B, 87th Infantry. 

Vol.V,Page 223. 

SIMEON Y. PRINCE. Residence, Chicago; enlisted July 
July 16, 1861, inBattery B,Ist Artillery;mustered in 
July 16, 1861;mustered out July 23, 1864, as wagoner. 

Vol. VIII,Page 605. 

WILLIAM PRINCE. Residence, Prairie City; enlisted 
Aug. 1, 1862, as Private inCo. I,123dInfantry ;mus
tered in Sept. 6, 1862 ;mustered out June 28, 1865. 

Vol.VI.Page 413. 

WILLIAM H. PRINCE. Residence, Chicago; enlisted 
July 16, 1861, as Corp. in Battery B, Ist Artillery; 

5mustered in July 16, 1861 ;mustered out July 23, 
1864 as Private. 

Vol. Vm,Page 606. 

WILLIAMP. PRINCE. Residence, Cumberland County; 



69 INTHE CIVILWAR, 1861-65. 

enlisted Sept. 23, 1861, as Private inCo. I,sth Caval
ry; mustered in Nov. 8, 1861; discharged at Camp 
Butler in 1861. 

Vol.VII,Page 679. 

WILLIAM P. PRINCE. Residence, Sangamon County; 
enlisted Sept. 28, 1861, as Private inCo. G, 10th Cav
alry;mustered inNov. 25, 1861 ; discharged by order 
of Adj't Gen., 111. 

Vol. Vm,Page 334. 

ALABAMA.

Headquarters Ala. State Troops, Adj't General's Office. 

Montgomery, 1897. 
F. A.Prince, Esq. — 

Dear Sir: Replying to yours of recent date 
asking for record of service of all"Princes 

"
that served inthe 

war of '61-65 would respectfully inform you that this office 
has no Union, and but very few Confederate Records, scattered 
and incomplete, of war, 1861-1865, and consequently cannot 
oblige withinformation desired. 

R.F. Ligon, Jr., 
Col. and Adj't. Gen. 

MINNESOTA.

BENJAMIN R. PRINCE. Age, 39 years; mustered into 

• 
service Aug.13, 1862, 6th Reg't, Co. F; mustered out 



70 RECORDS OP PRINCES WHO SERVED 

Aug. 19, 1865 ; was promoted Corporal. 

CHARLES E. PRINCE. Age, 18 years ;mustered into ser
vice June 30, 1862, 6th Reg't, Co. C ;promoted Corp. 
Sept. 1, 1864 ; died Feb. 15, 1865, at St. Louis. 

INDIANA.


The followingrecords are taken from AdjutantGeneral's Report for

Indiana inCivilWar.


AMOS M. PRINCE. Residence, Rochester ;date of muster 
Aug. 31, 1862 ;killedat Chickamauga Sept. 19, 1863 ; 

enlisted for 3 years' service in Co. G, 87th Reg.'lnfan
try,I.V. 

Vol.VI,Page 416. 

HEZEKIAH PRINCE. Residence, Jackson Co; date of 
muster Aug. 15, 1861 ; discharged for disability; mem
ber Co. B, 22d Reg't Infantry. 

Vol.IV,Page 496. 

HEZEKIAH PRINCE. Residence, Tampico ; date of mus
ter Oct. 13, 1864 ; drafted ;mustered out June 4, 1865; 
member of Co. G, 25th Reg't Infantry, I.V. 

Vol.IV,Page 579. 

HEZEKIAH S. PRINCE. Residence, Tampico; commis
sioned Ist Lieut. Tampico Guards, Aug. 22, 1868 ;en
tered U. S. service. 

Vol.m, Page 064. 

ISAM PRINCE. Residence, Harrodsburg ;mustered inAug» 
23, 1862; died in Lawrence County, Nov. 21, 1862 ; 
enlisted for 3 years as Private in Co, F, 93d Reg't In
fantry, I.V. » 

Vol.VI,Page 510. 



71 INTHE CIVILWAB, 1861-65. 

JOHN W. PRINCE. Residence, Randolph, Term.; date of 
muster Jan. 12, 1863, for three years ;deserted Feb. 29, 
1864 ;Private inCo. G, 52d Reg't, I.V. 

Vol. V,Page 643. 

LIMANPRINCE. Residence, Laporte; date of muster Aug. 
31, 1862; enlisted for 3.years ;died at Gallatin, Term.; 
Dec. 10, 1862; member of Co. G, 87th Reg't, I.V.I. 

Vol.VI,Page 415. 

MARTIN PRINCE. Residence, Jackson County; date of 
muster May 26, 1864; supposed mustered out when 
term expired; enlisted for 100 days in Co. D, 127t1i 
Reg. Infantry, I.V. 

Vol.VII. 

THOMAS G. PRINCE. Residence not given;date of mus
ter Aug. 20, 1862 ;nothing said of time mustered out; 
enlisted for 3 years inCo. X,67th Reg't Infantry, I.V. 

Vol.VI,Page 86. 

TITUS PRINCE. Residence, Wayne County ; date of mus
ter April25, 1861 ;mustered out Aug. 6, 1861 ; term 
expired ;Private inCo. H, BthReg't Infantry, I.V. 

Vol.IV,Page 35. 

WASHINGTON PRINCE. Mustered in sth Cavalry, 19th 
Reg't, Nov. sth, 1864 ;was unaccounted for. 

Vol. VI. 

WASHINGTON* PRINCE. Residence not given;mustered 
in June 11, 1863, numbered among the unassigned re
cruits belonging to sth Cavalry, 90th Reg't, I.V. 

Vol.VI,Page 480. 

WILLIAMPRINCE. Residence, Laketon ;Corp. in Co. X, 
101st Reg. Infantry, I.V.;enlisted for 3 years ;mus

tered in Aug. 16, 1862 ;mustered out June 24, 1865. 
Vol.VI,Page 577. 

WILLIAMPRINCE. Residence, Seymour; mustered in 
Feb. 6, 1865 for 1year ;enlisted inCo. G, 145th Reg. 
Infantry, I.V.;mustered out Jan. 21, 1866. 

Vol.VII. 

WILLIAMPRINCE. Residence, Harrodsburg; date of 



72 RECORDS OF PRINCES WHO SERVED 

muster Aug. 15, 1862; mustered out July 16, 1866; 
enlisted for 8 years ;Private inCo. P, 98d Reg't Infan
try, I.V. 

Vol.VI,Page 510. 

WILLIAMC. PRINCE. Residence, Rochester; Corp. in 
Co. G, 87th Infantry, Ind. Reg. ; date of muster, Aug. 
81,1862 ;died at Nashville, Tehn., March 15,1868. • 

Vol.VI,Page 414. 

WILLIAMF. PRINTZ. Residence, Holden ;date of mus
ter Oct. 10, 1861 ; discharged Dec. 8, 1862, for disabil
ity; member of Co. X, 6th Reg't Infantry. 

Vol.IV,Page 89. 

WIMMER PRINCE. Residence, Decatur County ;date of 
muster in Sept. 13, 1861 ;died at Strasburg, Va., April 
12, 1862, of disease; member 'of Co. D, 7th Reg't In
fantry. 

Vol.IV. 

WISCONSIN.

DAVID B. PRINCE. Residence, Beloit; enlisted Aug. 12, 

1862, Co. I, 22d Reg't ;accidentally wounded May 
30, 1864 ; transferred to V.R. C. March 15, 1865 ; 
mustered out June 30, 1865. 

JOEL PRINCE. Residence, Hortonville; enlisted Aug. 9, 
1862, Co. D, 21st Reg't; wounded at Chaplin Hills; 
mustered out July 15th, 1865. 

SANFORD C. PRINCE. Residence, Prairie dv Chien; 
drafted Nov.18th, 1863, Co. H, 37th Reg't ; prisoner 
July 30, 1864, at Petersbug, Va ; mastered out July 
27, 1865. 



73 INTHE CIVILWAR, 1861-66. 

SANFORD 0. PRINCE. Residence, Lynxville;. enlisted 
Deo. 6, 1861, Co. C, 18th Reg't; prisoner at Shiloh; 
discharged Jan. 3, 1863, for disability. 

KENTUCKY


DAVID G. PRINCE. Enrolled June 12, 1864 ; enlisted for 
6 months ;mustered out at Catlettsburg March 11,1865 ; 
member of Go. L,Capt. Irad B. Hutchinson, Ist Reg't 
Capital Guards, -Sandy Valley Battalion. Page 775.Page 775.

JAMES M. PRINCE. Enrolled and mustered into service 
at Louisa, Dec. 10, 1861, for 3 years' service; Private 
in Capt. Walter O. Woods' Co., 14th Reg't; discharged 
Sept. 11, 1862, at Camp Chase, Ohio. Page.B7s.Page 875>

JOHN W. PRINCE. Enrolled and mustered into service at 
Louisa, Oct. 10, 1861; enlisted for 3 years in Co. B, 
Capt. Walter O. Woods, 14th Reg't Inf.,Col. Laban T. 
Moore ;mustered out Jan. 31, 1865, at Louisa. Page 875 

MURPHY PRINCE. Private inCo. 1, 123dReg't, Colored 
Troops ;mustered inMarch 21, 1865, at Louisville. 

Appendix to Adjt.Gen.'s Report, Page 119. 

THOMAS PRINCE, Jr. Enrolled and mustered inOct. 10, 
1861, at Louisa for 3 years ;mustered out at Louisa 
Jan. 31, 1865 ;Private in Co. B, 14th Ky.Vol. Inf., 
Capt. Walter O. Woods, Col. Laban T.Moore. 

Page 875. 

THOMAS PRINCE, Sr. Enrolled Oct. 10, 1861 ;mustered 
in Dec. 10, 1861, at Louisa; unlisted for 3 years as 
Private in Co. B, 14th Reg't, Ky.Inf.; died at Atlan
ta, Ga., July 28, 1864. Report of Adjt.Gen. in CivilWar, Page 876. 



74 RECORDS OF PRINCES WHO SERVED 

URIAS PRINCE. (Colored.) Private inCo. E, 117thCol
ored Inf.;mustered in Aug. 27, 1864, at Covington. 

Appendix of Adjt. Oen.'s Report, Page 80. 

VAN B. PRINCE. Enrolled as Private May11, 1864 ;mus
tered in at Frankfort ; enlisted for 6 months in Co. G, 
Capt. John Welsh, Sandy Valley Battalion, Major 
Charles W. Quiggins, IstReg't Capital Guards ;mus
tered out Sept. 12, 1864. P,«774.Page 774. 

lOWA. 
Prom Adjt.Qeneral's Report forlowa,— Roster ofSoldiers. 

ALBERT PRINCE. Born in Maryland ;served as Private 
in Co. X, 15th Inf.; date of entering quarters Sept. 9, 
1862; age 21. vol.1,1,P.g. 582.582.Vol. Page 

ISAAC PRINTZ. Age 21; residence, Marshall, Marshall 
County;born in Ohio ;Private in Co. X, 11th Inf.; 
went into quarters Sept. 11, 1861;mustered into ser
vice Oct. 18, 1861. Vol.1,Page 434,V01.1.Pa«434.

JOHN PRINTZ. Age 21;residence, Windham, Johnson 
County; born in Ohio; Private in Co. G, 6th Inf.; 
mustered into service July 18, 1861. Vol.YoUI,P,~e235.PageP 285.,~e 235. 

JOHN PRINTZ. Age at time of enlistment, 20 years ; resi
dence, Marshall, Henry Co. ;born in Ohio;Private in 
Co. X, 18th lowa Inf.;date of going into quarters 
July 7, 1862 ;mustered into service Aug. 6, 1862. 

Vol.l,Page 08a. 

JOHN L.PRINCE. Age 42; residence, Davis Co.; born in 
Indiana ;Private in 8d Cavalry, Co. E;went into quar
ters Aug. 17, 1861 ;mustered into service Sept. 4, 1861. 

Vol. 2,Page 478. 



75 IN THE CIVILWAX, 1861-65. 

NEWTON PRINTZ. Age 19; residence, English River, 

lowa County;born in Ohio ;Private in Co. B, 11th 
Inf.; went into quarters Sept. 24, 1861 ;mustered into 
service Oct. 1, 1861. Vol.

,
1,Page 410.Vol> p,...^©. 

WILLIAMPRINTZ. Age, 18 years ;residence, Marshall, 
Henry Co.;born inOhio ;Private inCo. X,18th Inf.; 
date of going into quarters July 7, 1862; mustered 

. into service Aug. 6, 1862. vol.i,PagePage 680.Vol.1, eso. 

VIRGINIA, DELAWARE AND


CALIFORNIA.


We have carefully examined the Adjutant Generals' Re
ports of *Virginia, Delaware and California and fail to find 
the name of "Prince 

"
among those who served in the Civil 

War. 

MICHIGAN.

Prom Roster of soldler«,— Adjt.General* Report. 

ARTHUR 0. PRINCE. Promoted from 2d Lieut, to Ist. 
Lieut.,afterwards promoted to Capt., Jan. 18, 1868, un
der command of Col. William B.McCreery, 21st Reg't, 
Inf. Atthe battle of Chiokamauga this regiment was 
in the Ist Brigade, 2d Division,4th Corps. 

Annual Report for1809, Page 102. 

•ftoPftgeM. 



76 RECORDS OP PRINCES WHO SERVED 

JOHN PRINCE, Je. Residence, Van Buren County; Co. C, 
4th Reg't Cavalry ;transferred Aug. 1, 1863, to Vet
eran Reserve Corps. AnnualAnnual ReDort forfor 1864iPace 171>Report 1864, Page 171. 

JOHN PRINCE. Enrolled as Private and substitute 
March 17, 1865, for 3 years, at BowlingGreen. 

Annual Report for1861-66, Page 682. 

MISSOURI.


LELAND F. PRINCE. Second Lieut,in Co. B, 10th Reg't, 
Missouri Militia,commissioned July 3, 1863 ; to rank 
from July 1, 1863 ;vacated March 12, 1865. 

Adjt.Qen.'t Report for Missouri, Vol.H,Page 644. 

NORTH CAROLINA.

InConfederate Service. 

Prom Roster of North Carolina Troops in Civil War— Pour Vote. 

ADOLPHUS PRINCE. Name appears enrolled as Private in 
Co. C, 64th Reg't, Con. Inf. 

Vol.IV,Page 66. 

ANDREW PRINCE. Enlisted April12, 1862, from Colum
bus County ;Private inCo. G, 51st Reg't, Con. Inf. 

Vol.m, Page 462. 

JOHN PRINCE. Enlisted Oct. 4,1861, from Wake County ; 
discharged Oct. 4, 1862 ;Private in Co. D, 31st Reg't, 
Infantry. 

Vol.n, Page 648. 



77 m THE CIVILWAX, 1861-65. 

JOHN PRINCE. Enlisted Nov. 16, 1862, from Wake. Coun
,ty;Private inCo. D, Capt. Oscar R. Rand, 26th Reg't, 

Con. Reg., Col. Zebulon B.Vana. 
Vol.11, Page 378. 

JOHN PRINCE. Enlisted Feb. 10, 1863, from Cherokee 
County ;Private inCo. E, Ist Battalion Troops. 

Vol.IV,Page 208. 

JOHN PRINCE. Enlisted Feb. 17th, 1863, from Cherokee 
County; detailed; Private in Co. H, Ist Battalion, 
Con. Troops. 

Vol.IV,Page 214. 

JOSHUA PRINCE. Enlisted Feb. 22, 1862, from Duplin 
County; died Oct. 20, 1862; Private in Co. C, Capt. 
Gideon M.Roberts, 2d Reg't, Col. Charles C. Tew. 

Vot. I,Page 55. 

MALACHIPRINCE. Enlisted Sept. 21,1862, from Craven 
County; Private in Co. I, 6th Battalion, Armory 
Guard. 

Vol.IV,Page 282. 

MARTIN V. PRINCE. Enlisted June 17, 1861, from Cher
okee County ;Private in Co. B, 29th Reg't, Con. Inf. 

Vol.n, Page 476. 

M. V. PRINCE. Enlisted Nov. 15, 1862, from Cherokee 
County ;Private inCo. X, 69th Reg't, State Troops. 

Vol.IV,Page 172. 

MICHAEL PRINCE. Enlisted March 6, 1862, from Colum
bus County, in Co. D, 20th Reg't, Confederate State 

' TrOOpS. Vol.ll,Pa*elss.Vol.11, Page 155. 

R. G. PRINCE. Enlisted May 25th, 1864; transferred ; 
Private in Co. B, 70th Reg't, Con. Infantry. 

Vol.IV,Page 403. 

SOLOMON W. PRINCE. Enlisted Feb. 2, 1863, from New 
Hanover County ;Private in Co. G, 51st Reg't Con. 
Infantry. 

Vol.111, Page 462. 

WILLIAMA. PRINCE. First Lieut., Co. I,31st Reg't, 



78 RECORDS OF PRINCES WHO SERVED 

commissioned Sept. 18, 1862 ;from Harriett County ; 
resigned, March, 1862. 

Vol.n, Page 664. 

WILLIAMA. PRINCE. Second Lieut., Co. I, from Wake 
County ; commissioned Oct. 30, 1861;promoted. 

Vol.11, Page 664. 

W. R. PRINCE. Enlisted July sth, 1862, from Hanover 
County ; died ;Private in Co. H,.61st Reg't, 
Con. Inf. 

Vol.m,Page 706. 

W. R. PRINCE. Enlisted June 1,1864, from New Hanover 
County ;Private in Co. H, 72d Reg't, Con. Troops. 

Vol.IV,Page 338. 

EXPLANATORY. 

In compiling the foregoing records of the Civil War, 
these being all that itis possible to obtain at the present time, 

ithas been a matter of no small importance to go over care
fully,page by page, more than one hundred volumes, contain

ing from eight hundred to twelve hundred pages each, and 
gather therefrom these records. Many of the states' records 
are in such a confused condition that itis impossible to make 
use of them, while other states are just preparing for publica
tion their roster of soldiers who served in the Confederate 
Army. Such is the case in South Carolina at this writing. 
Nevertheless, due diligence has been exercised to secure for 
the benefit of our readers and the rising generations authentic 
war records of our forefathers. 

The Authoe. 



79 INTHE CIVILWAR, 1861-65. 

REMHRKS: 



80 RECORDS OF PRINCES WHO SERVED 

REMKRKS: 



81 INTHE CIVILWAR, 1861-65. 

REMKRKS: 



82 RECORDS OP PRINCES WHO SERVED 

RB2VTHRKS: 



83 INTHE CIVILWAE, 1861-65. 

REMRRKS: 



84 RECORDS OF PRINCES WHO SERVED 

REMHRKS: 



85 IN THE CIVILWAB, 1861-65. 

REMKRKS : 



.86 RECORDS OF OUK ANCESTORS, 

REMARKS: 

fiD-107




87 RECORDS OF OUR ANCESTORS— INDEX. 

INDEX.


Abel—9, 30, 48. 
Abbaham— 13, 59, 61.— 
Adolphus 76. 
Albert—4l, 48, 53, 59, 74.— 
Albion 41. 
Alden—ss. — 
Alexander 59, 

Alfred—4l,58.

Alvin—63.

Amasa— 9, 49, 53, 54.
— 
Ambbose 61. 
Amos—9, l3,70. 
Ammi—lS. 
Andrew—62, 76. 
Abthub—7s. 
Asa—l3,l4. 
August—62. 
Au'gubtus—42. 

— 
Benjamin 15, 55, 69. 
Bbackenbuby— 15. 
Bristol—32. 

Ga:sAß/— l5

Cato—l6.

Chables— l6, 31, 32, 42, 48, 49, 53,


62, 70.— 
Cubbing 16. 

Daniel—lo,l6, l7,47, 49, 50.

Dabwin—62.

David—9, 10, 17, 36, 58, 62, 63, 72,


73. 

Ebenezer— l7.

Edwabd—lo,42, 46, 55, 59, 63, 67.


Edwin—63. 
E. Howel—B. 
Elbridge—s9, 60. 
Ensign— s4. 
Ezra— 67. 

Franklin— so. 
Frederick— lo, 43, 60. 

George— 43, 50, 54, 63. 

HENBr—43, 44, 47, 50, 55, 60, 63, 64, 
67. 

Hezekiah— so, 64, 70.— 
Howard 44. 

Isaac-8, 17, 37, 44, 47, 48, 50, 51, 74.

ISAM—7O.


Jacob— 37, 60, 67.

James— lB,31, 51, 60, 64, 67, 73.

Jason— sl.
— 
Jbdediah 18. 
Jerome— 46, 51. 
Jesse— 4s.— 
Jkthbo 18. 
Job— 33, 37. 
Joel—72. 
John— 9, 19, 37, 45, 46, 51, 52, 56, 64, 

65, 68, 71, 73, 74, 76, 77. 
Jonathan— 9, l9, 20, 31, 37. 
Joseph— 9, 20, 21, 37, 58, 65, 68. 
Joshua— 77. 



88 RECORDS OF OUR ANCESTORS-INDEX. 

Kemble—37.— 
Kemple 37. 
KIMBELL—I2, 21, 37.


Leland—76. 
Leonabd— s6.

Levi-^5, 47, 60.

Lewis—s2. 
LIMAN—7I. 
Lorton—6s. 
Lyman—lo,ll. 

Michael—77. 
Malachi—77. 
Martin—7l,77. 
Moses— 2l, 22. 
Murphy—73. 
M. V. 77. 

Nathan— 22.

Nathaniel— 22, 65.

Nelson— 6o.
—

Newton 75. 
Noah— 23. 

Oliver—s2. 

Paul— 23, 65.

Peter— 23, 56.

Philip—6, l2,24, 31.


Reuben— 24, 52.

Richard— 24, 25, 38.
—

Robert 5, 9. 
R. G. 77. 

Samuel— s, 9, 12, 25, 26, 45.

Sanford— ll,72, 78.

Santee— 27.
— 
Sewell 46.

Shubel— 26.

Sidney— 47, 60.

Simeon— 6B. 
Solomon— 77. 
Stephen— 26. 
Sylvester— 27. 

Thomas— 2B, 29, 52, 71, 73.

Timothy—6, 9, 32,-33.

Titus— 3B, 71.


Urias— 74. 

Van—74. 

Wakeman— 66.

Washington— 7l.

Willard—ll,66.

Weluam—s, 34, 45, 46, 52, 54, 57, 61,


66, 68, 69, 71, 72, 75, 77, 78.

Wdimeb—72.

W. B. 78. 

Zelotes— s3. 
ZUKRY—7. 








	00000001.pdf
	00000002.pdf
	00000003.pdf
	00000004.pdf
	00000005.pdf
	00000006.pdf
	00000007.pdf
	00000008.pdf
	00000009.pdf
	00000010.pdf
	00000011.pdf
	00000012.pdf
	00000013.pdf
	00000014.pdf
	00000015.pdf
	00000016.pdf
	00000017.pdf
	00000018.pdf
	00000019.pdf
	00000020.pdf
	00000021.pdf
	00000022.pdf
	00000023.pdf
	00000024.pdf
	00000025.pdf
	00000026.pdf
	00000027.pdf
	00000028.pdf
	00000029.pdf
	00000030.pdf
	00000031.pdf
	00000032.pdf
	00000033.pdf
	00000034.pdf
	00000035.pdf
	00000036.pdf
	00000037.pdf
	00000038.pdf
	00000039.pdf
	00000040.pdf
	00000041.pdf
	00000042.pdf
	00000043.pdf
	00000044.pdf
	00000045.pdf
	00000046.pdf
	00000047.pdf
	00000048.pdf
	00000049.pdf
	00000050.pdf
	00000051.pdf
	00000052.pdf
	00000053.pdf
	00000054.pdf
	00000055.pdf
	00000056.pdf
	00000057.pdf
	00000058.pdf
	00000059.pdf
	00000060.pdf
	00000061.pdf
	00000062.pdf
	00000063.pdf
	00000064.pdf
	00000065.pdf
	00000066.pdf
	00000067.pdf
	00000068.pdf
	00000069.pdf
	00000070.pdf
	00000071.pdf
	00000072.pdf
	00000073.pdf
	00000074.pdf
	00000075.pdf
	00000076.pdf
	00000077.pdf
	00000078.pdf
	00000079.pdf
	00000080.pdf
	00000081.pdf
	00000082.pdf
	00000083.pdf
	00000084.pdf
	00000085.pdf
	00000086.pdf
	00000087.pdf
	00000088.pdf
	00000089.pdf
	00000090.pdf
	00000091.pdf
	00000092.pdf
	00000093.pdf
	00000094.pdf
	00000095.pdf
	00000096.pdf
	00000097.pdf
	00000098.pdf

